
~-

----------------------~

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8250

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

5-86
493105

-
1

-

(515)'532-2861

060368001
th

ru
060368050



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
~

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
-

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-

1

.
I

.
II



(1-/
~

..-

T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

4

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
i
e
s

5
-
1
7

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
i
e
s

1
7
-
2
0

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
2

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
3

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
s

2
4
-
2
5

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

'
2
6
-
3
0

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
1
-
3
4

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

A
n
d

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
-
3
7

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
8

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

F
o
a
m

3
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m

4
0
-
4
5

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

4
6

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

A
n
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

4
7
-
5
0

L
a
d
d
e
r

A
n
d

A
c
c
e
s
s
o
r
i
e
s

5
1
-
5
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

5
4

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
5
-
5
7

D
e

c
a

1
s

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
5

8
-

61

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

6
2
-
7
3

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

7
4
-
7
9

I
n
d
e
x
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
0

-
3

-



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
~
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

a
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
l

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
a
R

-
M
a
l
e

a
-
r
i
n
g

M
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

V
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
4
-

•.'J

.••
I



ONAN ENGINE ASSEMBLY

(,

1~~)J\i (;~""

11111

I

® J
@ L,-

Ul

(
, >

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 111 1
12 2
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 3
21 2
22 11
23 11
24 8
25 12
26 21
27 1
28 1
29 1
30 1
31 1
32 1
33 4
34 2
35 1
36 1
37 4
38 1
39 4
40 4
41 1
42 1
43 4
44 8
45 8
46 4
47 4
48 4
49 1
50 5
51 1
52 4
53 2
54 1
55 1
56 1
57 1
58 2
59 1
60 4
61 1
62 1
3 1

PIN

141022
310093
314435
314437
503012
314788
316122
316123
316124
316127
316128
316133
316137
316138
316139
316140
390486
473779
473780
473781
473782
473783
473784
473793
473792
473798
520119
783303
711001
914000
900002
920000
920001
920004
920501
900065
311032
341562
483041
520120
601257
601263
900269
914008
920004
900264
473804
473774
316142
520067
520068
520052
314731
314628
147010
147012
601251
314801
316144
483037
316146
319293
520099

Description

Sheave .
55 Amp Al ternator
19" Plr Fan '11/2.25 Pitch
Temperture Sender
1/2 NPT x 1/8 NPT Reducer Bushing
01 I Sender
Hydrostatic Coble Mount
Fuel Shut Off Coble Mount
Throttle Coble Mount Weldment
RI ght Front Motor Mount WeIdment
Left Front ~Iotor Mount Weldment
Rear Motor Mount WeIdment
1/2 O. D. x .035 '110. x 2.50
7/8 O.D. x .156 x 1.25
anon Engine
anon To Sundstrand Drive Assembly
Throttle Coble Holder
10 MM Hex Nut
10 MM-1. 50 x 90 MM Hex Bol t
6 MM-1. 00 x 12 M~1Hex Bo It
12 MM-1. 75 x 18 MM Hex Bol t
12 MM-1.75 x 25 MM Hex Bolt
12 MM Lock Washer
10 MM-1. 50 x 20 MM Hex Bol t
10 MM-1. 50 x 30 MM Hex Bol t
10 MM Lock Washer
3/16 Cushion Hose Clomp
1/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
1/8 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/4 SAE FI at Washer
5/16 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 SAE Flat Washer
5/16 Lock Washer
5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

~g?M~a~~OtnO~late
1/2 Regular Flat Washer
No.4 Hose Clomp
5/16 I. D. x 120" Fue I LI ne Hose
5/16 I.D. x 144" Fuel LIne Hose
1/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
8 MM Lock Washer
8 MM-1.25 x 100 MM Hex Bolt
anon Fan Spacer
No.6 Hose Clomp
No. 32 Hose Clomp
No. 52 Hose Clomp
AI r Cleaner Hose
AI r Cleaner Tube
4L520 Be It
4L580 Be I t
1 3/4 I. D. x 6 Hose
Radiator Hose
Lower Radiator Tube
5/8. Regular Flat Washer
Hose I nse rt
2 1/4 I.D. x 2 1/2 RUbber Adaptor
No. 40 Hose Clomp



PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1314795Perkins Engine

2

1314617Water Trap Mount

3

1314619Water Trap Inlet Tube

4

2314620Water Trap Outlet Tube

5

2314745Front Motor Mount Weldment

6

1314748Right Rear Motor Mount Weldment

7

1314749Left Rear Motor Mount Weldment

8

19000985/16 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

9

29140043/8 UNC S,tover Nut

10

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

11

4311032Engine Isolator

12

59002317/16 UNF x 1 Hex Bol t

13

89205037/16 Lock Washer

14

69205041/2 Lock Washer

15

59140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

16

49002691/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

17

69200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

18

69002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

19

131009355 AMP Al ternator

20

11400569510 Bel t

21

19000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

22

29205015/16 Lock Washer

23

19200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

24

19002751/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

44830411/2 Regular Flat Washer

26

39002327/16 UNF x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

27

1314612Al ternator Bushing Long

28

1314613Al ternator Bushing Short

29

1141022Sheave

30

44830375/8 Regular Flat Washer

31

1314437. Temperature Sender '

32

15030121/2 NPT x 1/8 NPT Reducer Bushing

33

16012905/16 x 10 Fue I LI ne Hose

34

1314657Water Trap

35

1310102Vol tage Regulator

36

16012575/16 I.D. x 120 FuelLine Hose

37

7520120No. 4 Ho~e ClOmp

38

19001623/8 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

39

19205023/8 Lock Washer

'j ,(



r
PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

I

~

-----....•.••-- ~~----~---- -- - -~._~-----....,....---.....,.......-- -~-

@

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 4
3 6
4 1
53

---6 1
-71
-81

O~9 1
10 1

11 1

12 1

13 12
14 20
15 1

16 2
17 8
18 1

19 1

20 1
21 1

~2 2

23 1
--24 2

25 1
26 1
27 1
28 2

29 2

30 1
31 ~1

PIN

314795

520067

W/Eng.

314788

520120

482020

470029

316067

314644

314645

314671

800472

900130

920502

606851

900263

900162

290107

314757

314758

601263

472231

314725

200021

314558

800481

903893

910027

920510

914027

473921

Description

Perkins Engine

No. 28 Hose Clamp

1/2 UNF x 1 Hex Bol t

011 Pressure Sender

No.4 Hose Clamp

Spring

1/16 x 1/2 Cotter PI n

Fuel Shut Off Connect

Fue I Shut Off PI vot

Throttle Cable Mount

FII ter

Perkins To Sundstrand Drl ve Assembl y

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 Lock Washer

Hydrostatic Control Cable Mount

1/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

Ground Strap

Long Radiator Hose

Short Radiator Hose

5/16 x 144 Fue 1 LI ne Hose

No. 10 x 3/4 Pan Head Machine Screw

Fuel Return Tube

1/4 O.D. x 3/16 Bushing

Fuel FII ter Element

Drive Disk AdaPtor Houslr19-

No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw

No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

No. 10 Lock Washe r

No. 10-32 Stover Nut

No. 10-32 Ball Joint



CHRYSLERENGINE ASSENBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1090357Spacer
2

1147000Gates 2490 Bel t
3

l'141022Al ternator Sheave
4

1147001Gates 2520 BeIt
5

1311039Fan Spacer
6

3200015AI ternator Spacer
7

1314303Exhaust Manifold Heat Shield
8

1314309AI ternator AdJustment Arm
9

1314310AI ternator ~lount

10

1314327Upper Radiator Hose
11

1314437Temperture Sender
12

1314419Crank Pulley
13

1314453Holley Carburetor
14

1319614Fan Adapter
15

1341348Left Front ~lotor ~lount Weldment
16

1341351Right Front Motor Mount Weldment
17

2341353Rear Motor Mount Heldment
18

1311038Fan Spacer
19

19001323/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
20

2520067No. 28 Hose Clamp
21

2520085No. 24 Hose Clamp

CD

2216011515/8 x 12 Heater Hose

23

29001423/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bol t
24

49001987/16 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
25

39002831/2 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
26

49002651/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27

19000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
28

79140081/2 UNCStover Nut
29

19200015/16 SAE Flat Washer
30

79200041/2 SAE Flat Washer
31

119205015/16 Lock Washer
32

131009355 AMPAl ternator
33

1314417Lower Radiator Hose
34

6520120. No.4 Hose Clamp

~"®

35
2520070No. 8 Hose Clamp

36

109000865/16 UNCx 2 1/4. Hex Bol t
37

16012575/16 x 120" Hose
38

1090359Crankshaft Pulley
39

1314388Fuel Filter

40

131443519" Pi r Fan W/2. 25 PI tch

26

41
1314428Cable Heat Shield Weldment

21

4249140067116 UNCStover Nut

43

1319260011- F.II ter
44

1310102Vol tage Regulator



r
I CHRYSLERENGINEASSEMBLY

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Qty.
1
11
1
11
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
3
2
11
1
1
2
2
1
1
3
2
2

~
6
1
1
3
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1

PIN

147030
290109
870334
291206
310491
311021
314732
311044
314302
314421
314728
470054
471005
472363
473061
314361
314323
800453
606845
910001
914000
903893
900170
914004
900131
920002
920501
910027
920510
473921
900142
914002
900000
914027
914001
314362
314311
314337
314390
473918
314649

Description
6" O.D. Sheave
8" Ground Strap
Gasket 2 5/8 x 3 O-Ri ng
Speedometer Tach Sensor
Starter Solenoid
Starter Solenoid Mount
Air Intake Tube Weldment .
Governor Mount Weldment
Tach Sensor Mount
Throttle Cable Bracket
Chrysler 318 Engine
5/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
9/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/4-16 Truseal Nut
Oil Sender
Sundstrand Filler Ring
Output Shaft WeIdment
Hydrostatic Control Cable Mount Weldment
1/4-28 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCStover Nut
No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw
3/8 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCStover Nut
3/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
5/16 Lock Washer
No. 10 UNFHex Bol t
No. 10 Lock Washer
No. 10-32 Ball Joint
3/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNCStover Nut
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t '
No. 10-32 Stover Nut
1/4 UNF Stover Nut
Electronic Igni tion Modulator
Governor Control Rod
Governor Reworked

£}fl~~~b~~~I~a~all Joint
Ai r Intake Clamp



r
I

CHRYSLER AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORASSEMBLY

AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORPUMP ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21

Qty,

2

2

1
1
4

2

1
4

1
1
5
2

2

4

4

4

4

9

13
1
1

PIN

314413
314418
314420
657330
473803
657315
657317

473804
657310
147040
900129
900131
900130
900064
914002
900002
914000
914004
920002

657309
657309

Description

Air Conditioner Condensor Mount

AI r Condl tloner Condensor Keeper

AI r Condl tloner Dryer Bracket

AI r Condl tloner Compressor Mount Weidment
8 ,.".1 x 16 MM Hex Bol t

AI r Condl t loner Compressor AdJ, Tab

AI r Condl t loner Compressor Mount WeIdment.
8 M11 LockWasher

Air Conditioner Compressor
2400 BeI t
3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 Flat Washer

Air Conditioner Dryer

Air Conditioner Condensor Kit

}

(~

ONAN AI R CONDITI ONER COMPRESSORASSEMBLY

For Onan Option Use The FOllowing Items:

1-2- 3-4-5-6-8-9-11-12-13-14-15-16-17 -18-19-20-21

For Chrysler Option Use The Fol lowing Items:

1-2- 3-6-7-9-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20-21

)
(



(

\9

11

13

PERKINS A
,IR CONDITI ONER COMPRESSORASSEMBLY

(

PERKINS AIR CONDITIONER COMPRES

~t. Qty. PIN SOR PUMPASSEMBLY
2 ~ 314413 AI DescriPtion

3 314418 r Condl tloner

• ; 31"20 :: r Cond! tlo",r ~n~nsor Mount
5 1 ,"0066 6 ~5 Condl tloner Dr" ensor Keeper
6 147031 G' O.D. Sheove ;er Brocket

7 2 657315 otes 2380 BeIt/HUb
8 1 657317 AI r COnditioner

9 ; 657320 :: r CondI t Ioner ~"'" ressor AdJ. Tob
10 657321 r ConditIoner moressor l10unt
11 1 657310 AI r CondI t loner C"","ssor Moun He Jd.
12 2 900129 ~ I r Condl 11oner ~rI ve Shoft He I :":dODter
13 2 900131 /B UNC, 1 H "",,,ssor nt
'" 5 900130 3/B UNC, 1 1~; Bolt
15 • 90006. 3/B UNe , 1 1/' Hex Bol t
16 • 91•• 02 5/16 UNC, 3/' ,"ex Bolt

17 • 900002 ;/16 UNCLock NU:' Bolt
18 4 914000 /4 UNC x 3/4

19 9 91•••• 1/' UNe Lock :ex Bol t13 3/8 U ut

20 4 920002 3/8 NC Lock Nut

21 4 900231 7/16S~~FlotWosher
22 920503 F x 1 He

2 1 657309 7/16 Lock W x Bol t3 1 AI osher

24 1 140067 1 ~/;ondItIOner Dry657309 Bore T erAir Condltl ODer Bushing .oner Condensor KI t



HYDRAULIC MANI FOLD ASSEltBL Y

Det.

Qty.PIli Description

I

606849flydraullc f1anl fold Mount

2

611 009Seal KI t

3

611013flydraulic Relief Val ve Assembl y

4

611127I 1/16 MOR x I 1/16 I1JIC

5

615003Large Manl fold

6

615568Right Hydraulic Tube

7

615569Left Hydraulic Tube

8
6181!8I 5/16 MOR x 900 x I 5/16 I1JIC

9

6182413/4 I·IOR x 900 x 3/4 J I C

10

9000755/16 UNC x' 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

9000655/16 UNC x I Hex Bol t

12

9001967/16 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bolt

13

9205015/16 Lock ~Iasher

14

I610028Flow Control

15

I6182797/8 NOR x 900 x I 1/16 JIC

Hj

2618248I 1/16 I-lOR x 900 x I 1/16 r1JIC

17

I611127I 1/16 I-lOR * I 1/16 I1JIC

13

2610186I 1/16 O-Ring Plug

NOTE:

For t\~o-wheel drive assembly items14, I~ and

16 are replaced by 17 and 18. ('( (



SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

,
NOTE: 1. Item 13 Used Wi th Four-Wheel Drive Option.

2. Assembly Shown Is For Gas Engine Option. For

Diesel Option Replace Items 19,20,2L22, And 25 With

(4) 900265 - 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t And (4) 920,004 ­
1/2 SAE Flat Washer.

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 8

3 1

4 1

5 8

6 2

7 2
8 1

9 1
10 1
11 1
12 2

13 1
14 1

15 1

16 1
17 2
18 2

*19 2

*20 2

*21 2

*22 4

23 1
24 1

*25 2

26 1
27 1
28 2

29 1
30 2
31 2
32 1
33 1

PIN

606866

472243

606848

610446

618167

618176

870219

505200

606867

618090

618183

618178

618114

618327

618563

714560

900003

914000

900266

900267

914008

920004

610387

618261

483041

505110

611128

520087

903893

920510

910027

914027

473921

Description

Sundstrand 23 Series Pump

3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Allen Cap Screw

Pump Control Lever Extension

Cessna HYdraulic Pump 1.48 CU. IN.

Lock Washer

I" 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16 FOR

0- RI ng

1 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

1. 06 Cha rge Pump

1 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

7/8 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJIC

1 5/16 110R x 900x 1 5/16 MJI C

7/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJI C

7/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

1 1/16 MOR x 900x 1 Hose Barb

1 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bal t

1/4 UNC Stover Nut

1/2 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Stover Nut

1/2 .SAE Flat Washer
Charge Pump Gasket

O-Ring

1/2 Regular Flat Washer

1 NPT x 450 Street- Elbow

7/8 MOR x 900x 7/8MJlC

No. 28 Hose Clamp

No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Scre~1

No. 10 Lock Washer

No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

No. 10-32 Stover Nut

No. 10-32 Ball Joint



Det. Qty.

~1

2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 6

12 2
13 2

PIN

290013
290212
291122
290052
291128
290111
341322
361149
361192
900129
914004
901149
900128

Description

Battery "Gas Engine"
Battery Hold Downw/Clarnps
Battery "Diesel Engine"
Battery Cable 56"
Battery Cable 48"
Ground Strap
Battery Hold Down Weldrnent
Battery Box
Battery Box Support
3/8 UNCx 1" Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 UNCx 8 1/2 Carriage Bol t
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

(" (

---~~--
Note: I terns 6, 8, 11, and 12 are used with

both engines.



RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1314477Rodlotor And 011 Cooler Mount Weldment

----- 2

1314440Rodlator Shroud - Chrysler

3

1314791Radiator

4

1319257Radiator Cap

5

1319559Radiator Drain Cock

6

104700861/4 UNC Nutsert

7

15047023/4 NPT Close Nipple

8

15049553/4 NPT Pipe Nipple

9

25052001 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

10

15052131 NPT To 3/4 Reducer Bushing

11

16103053/4 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJI C

12

16180593/4 NPT x 7/8 MJIC

13

1618088011 Cooler

14

16181381 NPT x 900x 1 Hose Ba rb

~

1526595792" WIde x 40" Long Foam

c.n

1669000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

17

109001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

18

69140025/16 UNC Stover Nut

19

129200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

20

109200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

21

2314490Side Sc reen WeI dment

22

1314495Top Screen Weldment

23

1316136Radiator Shroud - Onan

24

24701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

25

49001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

26

49140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

27

1314768Radiator Shroud - Perkins

28

1520087No, 20 Hose Clamp

29

1314767Radiator Recovery Tank

30

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

31

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut



(

~

A!19

19 17

CHRYSLER ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY ONAN ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLYPERKINS ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description ' Det.Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN Descrl ption
1

1361189Moin Frame Tie Plate 111314537Rain Cap 161314537Rain Cap
2

1361190Main Frame Rear Tie Angle 121314554Muffler 171314756Exhaust Pipe Mounting Bracket
3

2314735Exhaust Pipe Flange 131316147Exhaust Pipe 181314759Exhaust Pipe Welctnent
4

1314425Right Exhaust Pipe 1414701603 Muffler Clamp 192472216.2 1/2 MUffler Clamp
5

2319287Muffler 1514722162 1/2 Muffler Clamp 201314554Muffler
6

1314736Left Exhaust Pipe 2149100035/16 UNF Hex Nut
7

2341359Heat Shield
8

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
9

89140081/2 UNC Lock Nut
10

49002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

(



( (

AI R CLEANERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2

·4 1
·5 2
6 1
7 4
8 4

·9 1

PIN

314528
314529
314536
314731
520052
314543
470118
470121
601258

Description.
Al r Cleaner
Al r Stack Cap
Al r Cleaner Band
Al r Cleaner Hose
No. 52 Hose Claro
Air Cleaner Filter
1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4-20 Flanged Nut
2.50 I.D. x 1 3/4 Hose

t-- - -- --- - -~--- ----~--___:_~---_=:__----~___,:=__---_:_=c-

·Note: 1. Items 4 And 5 Are Used With Chrysler Engine Option.

2. Items 4. 5, And 9 Are Used With The Perkins Engine
Option.

3. For Onan Engine Option (Air Cleaner Hose) Refer To
Engine Drawings.



!-~-\L
//'\ -

,

~ '

" l_j
T'IIO_'IIHEEL.DRl'JEFRONTLEG I\.SSEl"iBL'(

piN

1250~2
1250~6
1250~3
825013
1250~~
160732
358236
35823~
358271
35~7~
35~75
358298
12101~
121015
~70015
~71005
~73937
825012
615~33
7~9190
7~9185
900827
825009
9003~~
91~010
358322
358320
358319
900828
825010 " \l

1)et QtY·
1 1
2 1
3 1
~ 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
1~ 1
15 1
16 3
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 1
21 1
22 5
23 1
2~ 1
25 7

26 1
27 1
28 1
29 1
30 6

1)eScr\pt ion

Bear\ng cone
Hub COP
Bear\ng cone
7/8-1~ lINF Spindle Nut
Grease seal
2 1/16 y. 2 5/8 y. 11 Ga. 'IIasher

R\ght Front Leg Tube 'IIeldtrent
Left Front Leg Tube 'IIelctment
Front Leg 'IIasher
R\9ht Front Leg Inner Welaoont

Left Front Leg Inner Welaoont
Journal Bear\ng Uner
ThrUst Bear\n9 outer R\n9
ThrUst Inner R\ng
5/32 y. 13/~ cotter Pin
1/~-28 y. 1/2 Grease Ierl<.
3/8 D\a. y. 2 1/2 Roll Pin
spindle washer
1/2 Sa. y. 1 1/2 KeY

R\9\1t Sreer\n9 MID Welaoont
Left Steering MID Welaoont

5/8 y. 7 1/2 Hey. BeIt
Hub '11\ th cups
5/8 lINCy. 5 Hey. BeIt

5/8 lINC LOcI<.Nut
Lower Keeper Plate
R\ght Front Leg Keeper Plate welaoont
Left Front Leg Keeper Plate Welaoont
5/8 lINCy. 9 Hey. Bolt
9/16-18 y. 11/8 Wheel Bolt



(
FOUR-WHEELDRIVE FRONTLEGASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

11607322 1/16 x 2 5/8 x 11 Ga. Washer
2

1358236Right Front Leg Outer Tube Weldment
3

1358234Left Front Leg Outer Tube Weldment
4

1121014Thrush Bushing Outer Ring
5

1358271Front Leg Washer
6

1358298Journal, Bearing Liner
7

1358334Right Front Leg Weidment
8

1358336Left Front Leg Weldment
9

1121015Thrust Bushing Inner Ring
10

1437617Torque Hub
11

24710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
12

14739373/8 x 2 1/2 Roll Pin
13

1610029Sundstrand Wheel Motor
14

16111253/4 MORx 3/4 MJIC
15

16111593/4-16 MORPlug
16

16181153/4 MORx 900x 9/16 MJI C

17

16182413/4 MQRx 900x 3/4 MJI C
18

1749190Right Steering Arm Weldment
19

1749185Left Steerl ng Arm We1dment
20

98240521/2-20 x 600 Wheel Stud Nut

21

18701513 x 3 3/16 O-Ring
22

29001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
23

89003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
24

19003445/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bolt
25

1662156Left Crop Gulde Mount
26'

29205023/8 Lock Washer
27

89205055/8 Lock Washer

~

28
19008285/8 UNCx 9 Hex Bol t

UJ

2959008275/8 UNCx 7 1/2 Hex Bol t
30

79140105/8 UNCLock Nut
31

16154331/2 Square x 1 1/2 Long Key
32

1358320Right Front Leg Keeper Plate Weldment
33

1358319Left Front Leg Keeper Plate Weldment
34

1358322Lower Keeper Plate
35

1662157Right Crop GUide Mount
36

39002651/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
37

39200041/2 SAE Fla't WasherQ)OR
38

39140081/2 UNCLock Nut
39

98240511/2-20 x 1 7/8 Whee1Stud (

L '--J



REARLEGASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description l1
1291206Speedometer Sensor

2
1358363Wheel Motor Shield

3
1358307Right Rear Leg Weldment

4
1358309Left Rear Leg Welanent

5
24730613/4-16 Nut

6
1610030Sundstrand Wheel Motor Exten.Shaft

7
1610291TorQue Hub

8
16111593/4-16 O-Ring Plug

9
26183021 5/16 MORx 900x 1 1/16 MJI C

10

16184963/4 r10Rx 450x 9/16 MJIC
11

98240~2112-20 x 600 Wheel Nut

L12

1826929Clip Broke Retainer
13

1826943Broke Mount Hub
14

1826944Toper Lock Hub
15

1826945Broke Hub Mount
16

1826959Brake Disc
17

1826963Sensor Disc
18

1828080Right Brake Sensor Mount Weldment
19

1828079Left Broke Sensor Mount Weldment
20

18701554 x 4 3/16 Neoprene O-Ring
21

89000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

Y\22

49002651/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex BoIt
23

29002671/2 UNCx 2 Hex Bol t
24

69003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
25

29140067/16 UNCLock Nut
26

49140081/2 UNCLock Nut • 35

27

69200037/16 Flat Washer
28

69200041/2 Flat Washer ~29
69205055/8 Lock Washer

N
302826918Broke Pad

c:J
311358315Rear Leg Top Keeper PLate

32
69008275/8 UNCx 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

33

69140105/8 UNCLock Nut
34

2615571Hydrou II c Tube AssembI y
35

1826926190" Broke Coble
36

19000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
37

19140001/4 UNCLock Nut
*38

290Q8335/8 UNCx 8 Hex Bol t

Note: 1. Item L 5, And 17 APply To Right Leg Only.

*2. Item 38 Is Used On The Left Hand Leg Assembly
To Mount The Ladder To The Leg.

( (



c (

TI RE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

r

~t. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2

4 1
5 1

PIN

820201

820600

650985

820611

820015

Description
11.2 x 24 Tractor T! re

Rim Welcinent·

Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

Front T! re 9 x 24

F'ront Rim Welanent



STEERINGCYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det

Qty.PIN Descrl pt!on
~.

126111221/4 NPT X 900x 9/16 MJIC
~

21620089Steering Cylinder Tube Weldment
3

1620148Steering Cylinder Shoft Weldrnent
4

1620109Gland
5

1620129PI ston
6

1629028Wiper
7

1629618Wear Ring
8

1629616Plst!on Seal
9

18700251 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-RIng
10

18702103/4 x 1 O-Ring
11

18702181 1/4 x 1 1/2 O-Ring
12

18902103/4 x 1 Back-Up Washer
13

18902181 1/4 x 1 1/2 Back-Up Washer
14

19140091/2 UNF Lock Nut
15

19003375/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
16

19140105/8 UNCLock Nut

NOTE:

1.CYlinder Assembly With Fittings 620080.

2.

Seal KIt 620998

( (



, 11E ROD ASSEMBLY

PIN

749156

749203
749206
749207

749208
471021
470032
900135
914004
822040
749214
900134

c (

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12

Qty,

2

1
1
1
4
2

2

3
5

2

1
2

Descrl pt Ion

Female Socket

Tie Rod 0 Assemblyuter T b

Tie Rod Inn u e Weldment

Tie er Tube

Tie :~~ ~~ner Shaftamp

Grease Zerk

1/8 x 1 1/2
3/8 UNC Cotter Pinx 2 3/4

3/8 UNC Lock Hex Bol t

5/8 UNF NutSlotted

Tie Rod Stl ff Hex Nut

3/8 UNC x 2 ener Angle1/2 Hex Bol t

(



(
!

-~~
r FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

~.
IDet.

Qty.PIN Description.j:::. feme 1

1291428Fuel SenderI 25473902#8 x 1/2 Pan Head Screw

e e
325011021/4 Pipe Plug

4

1760091Fuel Tank Weldment

5

1761200Gas Cap

6

27833031/4 x 5/16 Hose Barb

7

69002641/2 x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

8

69140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

9
\:5014501/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

Note:

Items 6 And 9 Are Used Wi th The Diesel Opt!on.

Item 3 I s Used With The Gas Opt! on.

r
( (



c (r
HYDRAULIC TANKASsalll Y

Det.

QtV.PIN Description
1

17156641 1/4 NPT x 1 Hose Barb
2

1605601Gresen FII ter
3

15064101 1/4 NPT x 90° Street Elbow

4

1614453011 Dip Stick

J-l.i ";

516110513/4 NPT Pressure Cap
6

45053001 NPT x 90° Elbow

7

27145601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb
8

15030001/2 NPT To 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing \9
15047023/4 NPT Close Nipple

10
15049553/4 NPT Pipe Tee

11
15052131 NPT To 3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

12
16103003/4 NPT x 3/4 PUIC

13
16185201/4 NPT Run Tee x 9/16 PUIC

14
3520087No. 20 Hose Cl(JQ)

15
15042103/4 NPT To 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushing

16
15011021/4 NPT Pipe Plug

17
2605603line Diffuser

18
15052031 NPT x 4 Pipe Nipple

19

1760097Hvdraullc 011 Tonk Welanent
20

1605600Michigan Filter
21

1760090Receiver Plate Welanent
22

1763039Gasket
23

129000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
24

129200015/16 SAE Flat WOsher
25

2341360011 Tonk Strop Weldment
26

49140043/8 UNClock Nut
27

1605602Gresen FII ter Element

I

28
. 15063031 1/4 NPT x 900 Elbow

I'.)
~

29
15066021 1/4 NPT x 2 1/2 Pipe Nipple

c.n

U
-30

2361193011 Tonk Spacer
3

-Note: Item 30 Is used WIth The Chrysler Engine Option.



(

\\'-..:
~'

(

CAB ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Descrl pt Ion
1

20'192001Filler Strip For Weather Strip
2

20'193018Weather Strip
3

1200019Spacer
4

1202037Windshield Wiper Spacer
5

1290417Wiper Blade
6

6291089
Adjustable LI?ht7

2291114
Flasher And S de Marker LI ~ht8

84739946/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal crew
9

44700703/8 I, D, Rubber Gronmet
10

2650524Rear Vlew·Mlrror
11

1658008Windshield Wiper Motor
12

1658013Wiper Arm
13.

1659402Cab Weldment
14

4659421Workllght Bracket Cover
15

1659424Rear Cab Glass
16

1659425Front Cob Glass
17

2659467I~~~~~m/~e~~~ ~~ne18
4900270

19
49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

20
84723491/4 x 3/4 Sel f- Tapping Screw

21
104701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

22
19140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

23
19000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

24
104850521/8 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

\



c ( r

OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341368Operotor Station Weldment

2

2903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Machine Screw

3

1659600Left Outside Station Panel

4

19140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

1

9000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

6

2914027No. 10-32 Lock Nut

7

8914004. 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

8

31 9200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

9

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

10

1330002Seat

11

1341336Seat Mount WeIdment

12

1659564Lower Canopy Deflector

13

49001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol tf
141659572Right Outside Station Panel

15

1290107Ground St rap

16

1341404Operator Station Step Weldment

17

1341414Front Operator Station Step Brace

18

1341415Rear Operator Station Step Brace

N
194311032Engine 1 solator

-.J
201826108Broke Lever Assembly

I

2149002691/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bolt

I

2249140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

23

24723491/4 UNC x 3/4 Sel f- Tapping Screw

24

304701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

25

314700861/4 UNC Nutsert

26

1330015Supension Assembly

27

.1341554Seat Mount WeIdment

28

2826926190" Brake Cable

29

89000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

30

19000675/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

31

219140025/16 UNC Lock Nut

32

1290412Dimmer Swi tch

33

1520121Cush i on Hose C1 aoo

34

49010645/16 UNC x 314 Carrage Bol t

35

49000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

36

2659579Foam 2" x 40"

37

44830411/2 Regular Flat Washer

38

44830375/8 Regular Flat Washer

39

49001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

40

1330014Triml ine Seat



tv
CD

(1 (

DeL Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2

9 2

10 12
11 2

12 2

13 22
14 4

15 12
16 1

AIR CONDITIONER ASSEI1BLY AND ROOF

PIN Description

657303 AlC Evapator Installation KI t

659291 3/8 x 1 Ball Knob

659439 Air Conditioner Housing Mount Weldment

659442 Outside Air Slide Weldment

659445 Cab Roof Weldment

659448 RI ght Cab Roof Gusset

759449 Left Cab Roof Gusset

900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

520117 5/8 Cush I on Hose CI amp

470121 1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

657333 AlC Blower And Evaporator KI t



N
liJ

c
(

DOORflSW1BlY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl pt Ion

1

24'193028snap-On Seal

-

2

24700773/8 unc x 1 3/4 Stud

3

2659159Door Catch Sl Ide

4

24700243/8 UtlC PlastiC Knob

5

26592921 7/8 Boll Knob

6

1659384Foam, Right Door panel

7

1659386Foam, left Door pone 1

8

2659426Cob DOor Gloss

9

I&59427Right Cob Door Weldment

10

I659436left Cob Door ~IeI ci11ent

II

290000/\1/4 unc x I \14 Hex Bol t

12

29140001/4 UriC lock 1M

13

\13'192001Filler Strip

14

18'193013Self Seal Weather Strip

15

2910004;/8 UIICHex Nut

16

1\4350521/3 x 3/8 POP Rivet

17

29200023/8 Flat Washer

(



tN
CJ

CANOPY ASSEMBLY

. I

Det.
Qty,PIN Description

1

6291089Adjustable Ught

2

44700703/8 I, D, Rubber Grolll11et

3

124701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

4

124701211/4-20 Flanged Nut

5

124723491/4 x 3/4 Sel f- Topping Screw

6

84739946/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw

7

1650524Outside Rear View Mirror

8

1659383Roof Foam

9

4659421Work Ught Brocket Cover

10

1659446Cob Roof

11

1659508Canopy WeI anent

12

1659565Rear View MI rror Mounting Brocket

13

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

14

49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

15

2291114Flasher And Side r-tJrker LIght

16

1659603Right Lower Canopy Deflector Shield

(
....~

( (



c c (
CONSOLEASSEMBLY

I

J'.~~21

-Note: 1. For Chrysler Option Delete Item 15 And 29.

2. For Onan Option Delete .Items 4. 8. And 29.

3. For Perkins Option Delete Items 4. 8. And 14.

4. For Stainless Steel Tank Option Delete Item 26.

(.23

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1

3 1
-4 1
5 2

6 2
7 4

-8 1
9 1

10 3
11 5

12 1
13 1

-14 . 1
-15 1
16 4
17 1
18 1

19 1
20 1
21 1
22 15
23 9
24 9

25 1
-26 1
27 1
28 2

-29 1

PIN

290046
290401
291203

291204
298004
298011

298012
321020
341342

390318
470001

650786
674000
780101
316075 .

473994
658174

314436

903889
914027
920010
470086

470122
470121
483031
341382
291197

920000
341419

Description
Two Posi tion Light Switch
FueI Gauge
Hour Meter
RPM-MPHSwitch
20 An1:>Fuse
Fuse Holder_
Toggle Switch
Ignition Switch For Gas Option
Console Welclment
Indicator Light
Rubber Boot
Indicator Light Sun Shield
Speedometer
Choke Control
Ignl tion Swltch For Diesel Option
6/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw
Rubber Plug
Temperature Gauge
No. 10-32 x 3/4 Round Head Machine Screw
No. 10-32 Stover Nut
No.' 10 SAE Flat Washer
1/4 UNCNutsert
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4-20' Flanged Nut
7/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer
VFC Cover Plate
12 Vol t 30 AmpCIrcul t Breaker
1/4 SAE Flat Washer
Throttle·Stop



HYDROSTATICLEVER ASSEMBLY

( (

!Jet. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 2
4 4
5 4

6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 1
12 2

13 2
14 2
15 1
16 8
17 1

18 2

PIN

341501

341188

900000

914000

470122

473921

606864

785053

903893

910027

914027

900003

910022

473993

293006

920000

920011

920510

Description

Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

Console Throttle Cable Bracket

1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Stover Nut

1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

No. 10-32 Ball Joint

Control Lever

Hydrostatic Cable 95"

No. \ 10- 32 x 1 Round Head Sc rew
No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

No. 10-32 Stover Nut

1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

No. 6-32 Hex Bol t

No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Machine Screw

MI cro Swl tch

1/4 SAE Flat Washer

No. 6 SAE Flat Washer

No; 10 Lock Washer

(



c (

CHRYSLER & PERKINS THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY ONAN THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN DescriPtIon
1

1341188Throttle Coble Mount Angle 11341188Throttle Coble Mount Angle
2

1473921No. 10-32 Ball JoInt 21473921No. 10-32 Ball JoInt
3

1499001SprIng 31499001SprIng
4

16592921 718 Ball Knob 416592921 718 Dla. Ball Knob
5

1785003Throttle Cable 112" 51785003Throttle Cable 112"
6

1785040Throttle Lever Weldment 61785060Throttle Lever Weldment
7

1785046Fri ctlon DI sc 71785046Fri ct Ion DI sc
8

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t 829000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex' Bolt
9

19001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bolt 919001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
10

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head I'bchine Screw 101903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Mochine Screw
11

29~0027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut 112910027No. 10 UNF Hex Bolt
12

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut 1229140001/4 UNC Stover Nut
13

2920510No. 10 Lock Washe r 132920510No. 10 Lock Washer
14

19140043/8 UNC Stover Nut 1419140043/8 UNC Stover Nut
15

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut 151914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
16

I"9200023/8 SAE Flat Washer 1619200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
-17

1785054Throttle Cable 128"

I
-Note:

Item 17 Is Used Only WltYhe Perkins EngIne Option.

c



THREESPOOLVALVEASSHIBLY

(

• NOTE: On machines wi th mechanical agl tatlon, Item 13 Is
used •.
On machines with Jet agitation, Item 12 Is used.

Det.

1

2

3
4
5
6
7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Qty.

2

1

5

5
2
5

10
2·
4

4

5
4

3
2

5
3
6
4

PIN

606585
341375
615337
659291
900144
615336
470087
914004
900007
914000
221001
618126
613440
610185
613425
618119
470122
920000

Description

Cessna Three Spool Valve
Three Spool Valve Mount ~/e1ctnent

Valve lIandle
1" Diameter Ball
3/8 U1K x 6 1/2 Hex Bo1t
Val ve lIandle Link
3/8 UNCWhiz Nut

. 3/8 UNCLock Nut
1/4 UNCx 2 Hex Bo1t
1/4 UNCLock Nut
Connector Link Clip
9/16 nORx 9/16 nJIC
9/16 MOR-900-9/16 Long JIC
9/16 O-Ring Plug
9/16 MOR-450-9/16 f1JIC
9/16 f'10R-90o-9/16 f1JIC
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flange Head Bo1t
1/4 Flat Washer

(



c (

FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY

tN
U1

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 2

4 1
5 1

6 2
7 1
8 2
9 2

10 2
11 2

12 2

PIN

606003

611126

611127

614198

615592

618132

618287

618301

618333

618535

900135

914004

DescrIptIon

Gresen Selector Valve

7/8 MOR x 7/8 MJIC

1 1/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

Four-Wheel DrIve U- Tube

Four-Wheel DrIve Selector Valve Handle

1 1/16 MOR x 7/8 FOR

7/8 MOR x 7/8 MJIC x 9/16 MJIC Tee

7/8 MJIC x 900x 7/8 FJIC SwIvel

7/8 FJIC SwIvel Run Tee x 7/8 MJIC

1 1/16 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJI C

3/8 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Lock Nut



(

~ I

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEI1BLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description
1 1 607518 BGR56 Flow Divider
2 1 607504 B50 Flow Divider

3 4 618310 718 MOR x 9/16 MJ I C

4 1 618327 7/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

5 1 618011 3/8 NPT x 9/16 MJ I C

6 1 611126 718 MOR x 718 MJI C

( (



c c (

VARIABLE FLOH CONTROL I\SSElmUES

Det.

Oty.PIN Description

I

6061)!IJ ...-Sol ut Ion Variable Flow Control

I
606827"AQI tator Variable Flow Control

2
606837Flow Control 110unt Ileldment

2
615491Flow Control Lever Heldment

2
659291I" Diameter Boll Knob

6
49000101/4 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

tN 7JO9140001/4 UNC Lock Nut
...,J 8169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

9
G4701131/4 UIK x 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

JO
6618J!J37/8 110R-900-3/4 I1JIC

II

I61841)23/4 FJIC x 9/16 I1JIC

12
290 I0645/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bol t

13

2473900!J/16 UNC III ng lIut

14
29200023/8 Flat Hasher



STEERINGWHEELASSEMBLY

\

tN
OJ

(

Det. Qty.
1 2
2 1
3 1

4 1
5 1

6 2
7 1
8 4
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 2
17 2
18 2
19 2
20 1
21 1

22 1
23 1

PIN

200464
291088
298012
341180

001266
390318
749150
618109
742502
749178
749245
749244

900277
901276
914008
470123

900128
900130

920002
470157
903883
910027

470001

Description
Spacer
Flasher/Turn Signal Swl tch
Toggle Swl tch
Steering COlurm Cover Weldment
Spacer Tube
Indicator Light
Steering Motor
3/4 IIJR x 9/16 MJIC
Steering Adjustment Knob
Steering Colurm
Steering Wheel
Steering Wheel Cap
1/2 UNCx 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNCx 5 Carriage Bolt
1/2 UNC Lock Nut
Star Washer
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

'3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 ~ex Bol t
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
Steering Wheel Nut
No. 10-32 x 1/2 Round Machine Screw
No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

Rubber Boot

(';



( c (

CABFOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1659597Foam,Center Rear Operator Station
2

1659594Foam,Right Front Operator Station
3

1659593Foam,Center Front Operator Station
4

1-659596Foam,Left Rear Operator Station
5

1659595Foam,Left Front Operator Station

tN
61659598Foam,Left Side Panel

\D
71659381Foam,Rear Top Crossmember

8

1659599Foam,Console Side

9

1659383Foam,Cob Roof
10

1659385Foam,Left Top Cob Corner
11

2659392Foam,Upper Side Frome
12

1659393Foam.Upper Rear Frame
13

1659394Foam,Lower Rear Window Panel
14

1659396Foam.Cob Tube 37.25 Long
15

2659397Foam,Cob Tube 42. 75 Long

16

4659398Foam.Cob Tube 32. 25 Long

I - ___ ........1...--. __ • it



AGITATOR ASSEMBLY FOR 200 GALLON TANK

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl pt Ion

1

1470083No. 8-32 x 3/16 SS Allen Head Set Screw

2

74700891/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

3

24700905/16 UNC x 1/2 SS Set Screw

4

34700921/4 UNC x 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t

5

1472003No. 9 Woodruff Key

6

14738101/4 UNC x 2 1/2 SS Hex Head Cap Screw

7

1610044Hydraul Ie Motor

8

16181199/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJI C

9

26182413/4 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJIC

t I !J
101629526Finger Spring Washer

11

1629617Rotary Flange Seal

12

1760554Tank Gland Bearing AssemblY

13

1763026Agi tator Shaft

14

3763027Agi tator Impeller

17f/
15

1763072Motor Mounting Plate

16

1763073Coupler

17

1763085Bearing

18

18705022 7/8 x 3 1/4 O-Ring

19

1870503O-Ring

20

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

({if!
2129200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

22

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

ee

~

0 ~~.~!

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY FOR 250 GALLON TANKDet.

Qty,PIN DescriPtion

1

1763216Agi tator Shaft

2

1610044Hydraul Ie Motor

3

16181199/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJI C

4

64700891/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

5

34700921/4 UNC x 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t

6

1472003No. 9 Woodruff Key

7

26182413/4 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJI C

8

3763027Agitator Impeller

9

1763213Agi tator Motor Mount

10

1706400Shaft Bearing Housing

11

1706300Shaft Bearing Housing Assembly

12

1706475Gland Nut

13

1763217Gland Packing

I
1424700531/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

({if!
151690328Agitator Motor Coupler Half

16

1690329Agi tator ShOft Coupler Hal f

ee 171690333Agitator Coupler Flex Disk

~

1864701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

19

64701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

20

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

({if!
2169200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

22

49001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bo It

ee
2369140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

( (
1



c c
STAINLESSSTEELSOLUTIONTANKASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 2
5 2
6 1
7 2
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 1
12 6
13 10
14 1
15 2
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 1
21 1 .
22 1
23 1
24 12
25 1
26 2
27 2
28 2
29· 2

320R@

P/N.

500005
500006
500007
506203
520003
601216
601231
659604
659605
341311
473937
470122
470121
361162
341099
341108
341111
341113
341115
341116
341118
341540
341541
659279
738859
760651

.763163
763164
763166

16

737858
763237
763236
900134
900138
715660
914004
920005
900331
900534
914016
500016
470118
696110
900535
506201
506409
507015
763169
763170
341123
341334

Description

H~t~~~~oQ~'AvMs~u~arb
1/8 NPT Nylon Hex Plug
1 1/4 NPT Pipe Cap
No. 6 Vinyl Snap Clamp
Vent Hose
3/4 l.D. x2 Hose

~~~~tF~bg~t T6~~kS~~~r ad
Upper Side Rail Channel Weldment
3/8 x 2 3/8 Roll Pin
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Bol t
1/4 UNCFlanged Lock Nut

~?~~~g~r ~~6~tw~I~~idment

~~~~tR~~~rT6~~kM~~~}~ngA~nneW~ra~'

Right Front Tank Mount~ng Rngle Weld.
Left Front Tank Mounting An~le Weld.
~~~~tF~bg~t T6~~kM~3~~}~ngp) a~~e

Right Rear 250 Gal. TanR Mounting PlateLeft Rear 250 Gal. Tank Mounting Plate
Safety Walk
Nylon Screen Assembly
Tank LI d Gasket
Spray Tank Latch Handle
Spray Tank L1d
Tank LId Channel

11/16 Nut
Left Spray Tank Weldment 250 Gallon

§}ah~N~p~a~ I~~kH~~l~~t 250 Gallon
3/8 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
3/8 UNCLock Nut

. ·5/8 SAE Flat Washer
5/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
1 UNCx 3 Hex Bolt

t~N~pfo~k9~H~ 1/4 Hose Barb
1/4 UNC3/4 Flanged Bol t
Ball Valve
1 UNCx 4 Hex Bol t

t t~~~~t~O~~ol~~reet Elbow
1 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing
Left Spray Tank Weldment 200 Gallon

~~~~tR~g~ata~~n~o~Mmn~I~~ ~86l3gl.
Right Rear Tank Mounting Plate 200 Gal.

\\



POLYETHYLENE 200 GALLON SOLU"TION TANK ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.

PIN Description

1

23L11398Front Tank Mounting Plate Welcinent
2

13L11L100
RI~ht Rear Tank Mounting Plate Weldment3

13L11L102
Le t Rear Tank Mountln3 Plate WeldmentLI

165960Ll
E~~~t F~~g~tT6g~ksfin Ia5

1659605
6

2763176Polyethylene Tonk 200 Gallon
7

2763177 Polyethylene Tonk Cradle Weldment
8

8763188 POlyethylene Tonk Bond Weldment
9

23L11L113Catwalk Brace
10

LI3L11L112Catwalk Mounting Tab
11

23L11339Catwalk Weldment
12

23L11311Upper Siderall Channel Weldment
13

23L11099Siderall Tube Weldment
ILl

1361162
§?~r~ a2e 1~~ v~51 ~1~I~e Idment15

1Ll73937
16

6900331 5/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
17

6920005 5/8 SAE Flat Washer
18

LI90053L11 UNC x 3 Hex Bolt
19

891L10161 UNC Lock Nut ' ~.

20

LI900002 l/LI UNC x 3/L1 Hex Bol t
21

891L1000l/LI UNC Lock Nut
22

LILl701181/L1 UNC x 3/L1 Flanged Bol t
23

10Ll70121l/LI UNC Flanged Lock Nut
2L1

1500017 1/L1 NPT x 90 x 1/L1 Hose Barb
25

250Ll5013/L1 NPT x 90 Street Elbow
26

2506105 ll~~ ~PI ~>~eR~a~cer Bushing27
2507015

28
1696110 1 1/2 Boll Valve

29"
271L13503/L1 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

30
2715660 1 1/L1 NPT x l/LI Hose Barb

31
LI9001L133/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

32
3506200 1 l/LI Close Nipple

33
891000Ll3/8 UNC Hex Nut

3L1
2506101 1 1/L1 NPT Pipe Plug

35
LI.900535 1 UNC x LI Hex Bolt

36
LI900003 1/L1 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

37
8920000 l/LI SAE Flat Washer

38
LI90106L15/16 UNC x 3/L1 Carriage Bol tI 396·91L10025/16 UNC Lock Nut

LlO
10'193022l/LI x 3/L1 Stlckertl te

~

Ll1
6Ll70122

110 UNOx In 'Ien •• d Bol t - -lLl2

2760066
r~}t A~~~~~?k WeldmentI'\)

Ll313L11512
LILI

2900065 5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
Ll5

2763193 Tonk LI d 11
Ll6

2
61~5L19

3/4 'PT PIOjUt Flttl"! As',,",i,l,;j

47
261 54811/4 NPT P astlc Fltt ng Asse ly

48
4920001 5/16 SAE Flat Washer

Ll9
2520085 No. 24 Hose CIOfl1)

15

~
23.J

( ('



L

c~: c~~ ('t
POLYETHYLENE250 GALLONSOLUTIONTANKASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty;PIN Description
1

2341398Front Tank Mounting Plate Weldment
2

1341400
RI~ht Rear Tank Mounting Plate Welc!ment3

1341402
Le t Rear Tank Mountln8 Plate Welcinent4

1659604
E~~~tF~~g~tT6g~ksfinT a5

1659605
6

2763254POlyethylene 250 Gallon Tan~
7

2763177Polyethylene Tank Cradle Weldment
8

12763257
~g~~ft~Ya~n~aI~n~h~g~~1 W~~~~t9

2341311
10

2341099Slderall Tube Weldment
11

1361162
~~kr~a~e1~~ v~~1rl~l~elcinent12

1473937
13

69003315/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
14

69200055/8 SAE Flat Washer
15

49005351 UNCx 3 Hex Bolt
16

89140161 UNCLock Nut
17

144701181/4 UNCx 314 Flanged Bol t
18

204701211/4 UNCFlansed Lock Nut19
15000171/4 NPT·x 900x 1/4 Hose Barb20
25045013/4 NPT x 90 Street Elbow

21
25061051 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

22
25070151 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

23
16961101 1/2 Ball Valve

24
27143503/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

25
27156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

26
129061363/8 UNCx 3 Full Threaded Hex Bol t

27
35062001 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

28
'12 9140043/8 UNCStover Nut .

29
25061011 1/4 NPT Pipe Plug

30
49005351 UNCx 4 Hex Bolt

31
89140025/16 UNC Lock Nut

32
64701221/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Bol t

33
2760066

r~~t At6~~~Yk Weldment34
1341512

35
29000655/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t

36
2763259Tank L1d

37
2618549

f'~/~p~p~l~n~~1 ~IH!~?n~S~~~JbI y38
2. 618548

39
49200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

40
1763261Front Catwalk Welclment 141
1763264Rear catwalk Welcinent

~
426763260

Top St ra~tN
432763266catwalk untlng Strap

44
6763267

~nga~~l~ug}4nta~~?age Bol t45
6901064

46
10'1930221/4 x 3/4 Stlckertl te ,47
2520085No. 24 Hose ClalllP

J;

\

I

\



~t
\ -

.'

( '•.

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 3
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 3

7 1
8 3
9 1

10 1

11 _ 1
12 3
13 1

14 2
15 _ 2

SOLUTION SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

Descrlpt Ion hiPIN 1/4 NPT Reducer Bus ng

503000 ~~~ ~:~ :0900 Pipe NI pp I e

504501 1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

506200 4 NPT Line Strainer

690060 1 1/ Manifold Welcinent97 Solution

6902 Electric Valve

690358 Toro Gauge

690359 Pressure 3/4 Hose Barb

713220 3/4 NPTP~ x 1 1/4 Hose Barb.,
715660 1 1/4 ~ Line Strainer Screen690068 40 Mes

067 Gasket

690 12 Hose Clamp

520055 No. 24 Hose Clamp

520085 ~~4UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

470118 1/4 UNC Flanged Nut470121

~.



lD

( (

SOLUTION PUMP ASSEMBLY

PIN

690249
500016
506105
506200
506409
506610
507014
507015
507018

507019
507025
507250
611145

618241
914004

690302

690303
696110
715660

503600
503820
507027

696082
714340

503400
690304
506101
900130
520085

520070

Description

Hypro Pump

1/8 NPT x 900x 1/4 Hose Barb

1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

1 1/4 NPT Close NIpPle

1 1/4 NPT x 450 Street Elbow

1 1/2 NPT x 10 Pipe Nipple

1 1/2 NPT x 900 Elbow

1 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

1 1/2 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

1 1/2 NPT Close Nipple

1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler

1 1/2 NPT Plpe'Tee

1/2 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJ I C

3/4 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC

3/8 UNC Stover Nut

1 1/2 FNPT Adaptor

1 1/2 Mole NPT COupler

1 1/2 FNPT Boll Valve

1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

1/2 NPT Close NIpPle

1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

1 1/4 NPT To 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushing

1/2 NPT Boll Valve

1/2 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

1/2 NPT Street Elbow

1 1/2 NPT Adopter Plug

1 1/4 NPT Pipe Plug

3/8 UNC-x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

No. 24 Hose ClO/llJ

No. 8 Hose ClO/llJ

Items 20, 21. 22, 23, 24, And 25 Are Used WI th

Jet Agi tetlon.



SHEETMETALASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

2341356E~nn~I ~~o~I~f~PE~i~m1g~2
1341362

3
1341363Right Side Plate Extension

4
2341395Screen Slide Weldment

5
144700861/4 UNCNutsert

6
4470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip

7
1472251Mounting Socket

8
1472249Slow Moving Vehicle Sign

9
1472250Spade Mounting Bracket

10
4656997Rubber Hook Bracket

11
4656998Rubber Hook

12
4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket

13
1659378Right Engine Hood Hand Roll

14
1659555Lower Front Hose Shield

15
1659775Left Side Screen

16
1659774Right Side Screen

17
1659743Lower Panel Weldment - Chrysler

18
1659751Lower Rear Panel Screen

19
1.659575Upper Rear Panel Welctnent

20
1659578Upper Rear Panel Screen

21
1659586Front Hose Cover Welcinent

22
1659735Left Engine Hood

23
1659734Right Engine Hood

24
1659589Lower Screen Welanent

25
1659728

~~~1~~2~e!~?fa~g~~r~~~e~ol t26
53470118

27
474701211/4-20 Flanged Nut

28
49000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

29
2291036Brake And Taillight

30
6472352'No. 10-24 x 9/16 Self-Tapping Screw

31
109140001/4 UNCLock Nut

32
12'193016Jiffy Trim

33
8485053 '3/16 X 3/8 Pop Rivet

34
69000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

35
44723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Bolt

36
64701221/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Bol t

37
1659747Lower Rear Panel Welanent - Onan

38
129000001/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t

39
2659722Lower Rear Panel Extension - Onan

40
1659723Upper Rear Panel Welanent - Onan

41
1659730Mullion Welanent - Onan

~

422341578Hose Support Welanent
43

2'659778SI de Screen Keeperm 441659732Mullion Welcinent - Perkins
45

1659749Lower Back Panel Welanent - Perkins

@) OR 11

(

Note: 1. Items 17. 19, And 25 Are Used With The Chrysler Option.
2. Items 37, 39, 40, And 41 Are Used WIth The Onan Option.
3. Items 17, 44, And 45 Are Used With The Perkins Option

(



Il •

( (
,f I --:-, -...---- or-

(

I

~/~4 TRANSOMANDLIFT AR/1ASSEI1BLY
Det. Qty. PIN DescriptIon

1 1 160323 Upper LI ft Ann Welarent

~ ~ ig8H~ f/?JDx ~ i/~·g:D~ ~ f/L~u~~~~Yng
4 10 160923 2 1/2 Long Transom Bushing
5 2 160167 Lower Lift Ann Weldment
6 2 620496 LI ft Cyllnder Asserrbly With FI ttlngs
7 1 160135 Transom Weldment
8 2 160144 Level CylInder PI vat Weldment
9 2 160147 Level Cyllnder Pivot l10unt Weldment

10 2 160185 Lower Nozzle l10unt Tube
11 4 160732 11 Ga. x 2 1/16 x 2 5/8 Washer
12 2 160379 Boom Hinge Pin Weldment
13 2 160925 Cylinder .Mount BushIng
14 2 160936 Nozzle l10unt Tube Hanger
15 4 160939 Nozzle l10unt Tube Keeper
16 1 160941 Left Fold CylInder l10unt Weldment

i~ ~ U8§:rs ~~Y~\~Yl~de~IR~~~~r~~g~eWeldment
19 1 160435 Right Boom Break-Awoy HInge Weldment20 1 160436 Left Boom Break-Away Hinge Weldment
21 1 160969 Left Transom Break-Away
22 1 160976 RIght Transom Break-Away
23 2 200004 Washer
24 2 160337 7/8 O.D. x 1/2 I.D. x 7/16 Bushing
25 6 471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
26 2 473904 1/2 x 3 Spl ral Pin
27 2 475003 3/16 x 1 Cotter Pin
28 2 475009 1/4 x 1 1/2 Cotter Pin
29 8 900068" 5/16 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
30 2 160938 Nozzle l10unt Tube Keeper
31 12 900072 5/16 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t
32 6 900268 1/2 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
33 2 900272 1/2 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex Bolt
34 20 914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut
35 8 914008 1/2 UNCLock Nut
36 8 900342 5/8 UNCx 1/ Hex Bol t

~~ ~ ~~~~~ ~0192 C~~b~d~rI~LtCa:1 ~t!nSBuShlng

~6 i ~~i8~6 ~~?~\rHtA~nn~~~tw~I~~t
41 2 620069 Level Cylinder WIth FI ttings
42 18 914010 5/8 UNC Lock Nut
43 4 900343 5/8 UNCx 4 1/2 Hex Bol t
44 6 900333 5/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t



(

LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Cyl inder Assembly - 620499
CYlinder AssemblY With Fi ttlngs - 620496
Restrictor Elbow Assembly - 614365
Seal KIt - 620083

~

!

I

(

LI FT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description
1 1 440338 9/16 MJIC-90-1/4 NPT Tapped
2 1 472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut
3 1 611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 r4ale Elbow
4 1 614366 Restrictor Screw ,042 Dla.

5 1 620081 PI ston
6 2 870326 1 5/8 X 2 O-Ring
7 3 890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer
8 1 620082 Gland

9 1 629003 1 x 1 1/4 x 1/8 Wiper

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap Ring
11 1 870214 1 X 1 1/4 O-Ring .
12 1 890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer
13 1 620498 Tube Weldment
14 1 620505 Shaft Weldment
15 1 870113 9/16 X 3/4 O-Ring

('



Note: 1. Restr1ctor Elbow AssembIy Used With Fold Cyl1nder.
2. Fold And Le'I'el Cylinder Assembly - 620052
3. Fold Cyl1nder AssenDly -'111th F1tt1ngs - 620056
4. Level Cylinder Assembly W1th F1tt1ngs - 620069
5. Restr1ctor Elbow Assembly -614365
6. Seal K1t - 620083

(

LEVELANDFOLDCYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Descr1pt1on
1 1 440338 9/16 MJI C x 900x 1/4 fjPT Topped

2 1 ~72297 3/4 UNFTh1n Hex Lock Nut
3 2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC
4 1 614366 Restr1ctor Screw .042 D10.
5 1 620053 Tube Welanent
6 1 620081 P1ston
7 1 620082 Gland
8 1 620093 Shaft Welanent
9 1 629003 W1per

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap R1ng
11 1 870113 9/16 x 3/4 0-R1ng
12 1 870214 .. 1 x 1 1/4 0':'R1ng
13 2 870326 1 5/8 x·2 0-R1ng
14 1 890214 1 x 1 1/4 Bock-~p Washer
15 3 890326 1 5/8 x 2 Bock-Up Washer



c.na

(

\

BOOM ASSEMBLY AND SPRAY COMPONENTS

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriptionDet.Qty,PIN Description

1

1690327Gasket 161160015Gronmet

2
11604110Outer Boom Welctnent 171160986Chain

3
11609791/2 UNC x 9 Eye Bol t 181160987Feeder Tee Mounting Brocket

II

1160980Boom Break-Away Spring192117009115/16 UNC "UH Bol t

5

1160981Boom Bolt Swivel 20150116103/4 NPT Street Elbow

6

15012121/4 Pipe Coupling ~2115047023/11 Close Nipple

7

15016181/11 x 18" Pipe Nipple 22150119553/4 Pipe Tee

8
1520087#20 Hose Clem> 231696202Quick Connect Female Adopter

9

1601178Hose 1 x 3 1/2 ~21116~6203Quick Connect Female Coupler

10

.1720019Flex Coupling 251696204Quick Connect Plug
11

1739702Female Nozzle Body 2617132203/11 NPT x 3/11 Hose Barb

12
II91110025/16 UNC Lock Nut 27271113503111 IiPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

13

1160336Clevl s Bushing 2819000021/11 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

111

291110081/2 UNC Lock Nut 29191110001/11 UNC Lock Nut

15
19002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

(



c: c

TREAD ADJUSTMENT BAR MOUNT lADDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN Description
1

1341102Tread Adj ustment Bar Mount 81341385Ladder Weldment

2

1341142Tread Adjustment Tube Weldment 919002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3

1341147Tread Adjustment Sliding Tube 1019140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

4

54701191/2 Dla. x 2 1/4 Picker Pin 1119000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Boft

5

54701203/32 Dia. Hair Pin 1229000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

6

49003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t 1339140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

7

49140105/8 UNC Lock Nut 141341383Ladder Hand Roll Weldment



U1
N

(

250 GALLON SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEPmLY 200GALLON SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN Description
1

1763253Sight Gouge ft)unt 1214723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Topping Screw
2

1731109Nylon Tip 132520069No. 6 Hose C1(JJI)
3

17378561/2 Nozz 1e Body 1415201175/8 Cushion Hose CIOlJ1)
4

173785811/16 Nut 1516012351/2 I.D. x 54 Sight GOUge Hose
5

11-3~6 11/16 Steel Cop Nut 161731109Nylon Tip
6

15201175/8 Cushion Hose CI(JJl) 1717378561/2 Nozz 1e Body
7

16185561/4 NPT x 900x 1/2 Hose Borb 18173785811/16 Nut
8

16012451/2 1. D. x 42 Sight Gouge Hose 19173886611/16 Steel CoP Nut
9

2520069No. 6 Hose CICJl1) 2017143503/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose Borb
10

24701211/4-20 Flanged Nut 211763192Sight Gouge ft)unt
11

24701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Bol t

( ('



· I
Ul
tN

(

./
10RQ)

(

CROP GUIDES AND SHIELDS

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
1662150Right Stalk Guide Weldment

2
1662151Left Stalk Guide Weldment

3
29002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

4
29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

5
1662122Cropshleld Weldment

6

1662145Cropshleld Mount Angle

7
1662135Right Cropshleld Skirt

8

1662136Left Cropshleld Skirt

9

39000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

11
39140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

12
491Lj0081/2 UNC Lock Nut

13

89200041/2 Flat Washer

14
1662164Left Stalk Guide Weldment

~

15
29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

16
19200023/8 Flat Washer

17
29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut ~

18

1662208Right Stalk Guide Weldment



(~ (

SOLUTIONHOSING

Det. Qty. PIN Description
1 1 601172 3/4 I.D. I-BraId x 60" EPDMHose

2 1 601177 3/4 I. D. I-Braid x 242" EPDMHose
3 1 601238 1/4 I. D. x 40" EVATransparent Hose
4 1 601239 3/4 I.D. I-BraId x 324" EPDMHose
5 1 601264 11/4 I.D. 2-Brald x 70" EPDI'IHose
6 1 601261 1 1/4 I. D. 2-Brald x 36" EPDI'IHose
7 1 601262 11/4 I.D. 2-Brald x 204" EPDMHose
8 1 601259 1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 30" EPDMHose
9 1 601260 1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 180" EPDMHose

Note: Items 8 And 9 Are Used Only With Polyethylene
Tonks.

(



c.n
c.n

(
____________________-------...c- --..~-

c

~7C'~ /~

~~~\\~~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C /~

====- S\\~

70 78

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

c
POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30t35~68 TO I
REDUCT IONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS O•••••WI •••ca " •• "'DC.'Q ••• I • .,.HtE. •••• O~tE.~ ••• 0•. 1",,10 •••.•••..
P.O"' •• Ic." •••••y RI••.•.•.•••••••. R •.• c.••vc,a .,.., tr•••,••. ,c •.•a ""•.•. c:..., 1_.
THe. 1tc.c..P ••.•.•,. •••.••••.•.• NOT To D,ac. •.O.c. TO •••••••••p•.• aOM o.
o.ce .•.•.••z",.'o ••••••••.•y I •••~O •••• AT.O •• It •• CiA.D ••••G THe. 0tE.•••••• O.
MANU ••••• c."" ••. ~ THe. A.-r.e ••c. Itc.P.c..c. ••.,c,a JoI•.••. 0 ••• O. u ••.
••••••••••'''' "'NY ••••~., C).T •. AM •.•• .,. A•• "'0 TJoIC ••• .,.•.••.• ., 0.-
PAl ••••••••• C) M ••ca. CO" INC..

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEw OF SHOULDER BOLT

DATE
10-8-73

F"'It:tFIIE.\..D MFG. Co., INC.

LAFAVC""'C, I NO. -+7~OS

T I,. LE
SERVICE LITERATURE

111:\. It"."", W IA fl WI B



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
2
9
1

W
I
B
1
4
0
3
2
4

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
3
8 1

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
61

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7 1

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
91

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0 1

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

R
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

1
6
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
3
3

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
3
7
,

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
O
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9 1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4 1

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0 4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
l1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6 1

O
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7 1

0-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
1

6
1
0
1
5
2 1

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
0
4
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
0
4
61

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
61

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
0
3
7

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

F
l
a
t

\
.
v
a
s
h
e
r

-
5
6

-



[J
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

~
4
3
7
6
1
7

W
1
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1
6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
5
21

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
61

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
71

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
81

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
71

H
u
b

1
H

6
1
0
9
0
91

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
72

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
91

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

rJ

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
04

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
11

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
61

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
71

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
11

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
21

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
·
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
~
b
1
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6 2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5.1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
32

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

(]
-

57
-



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

three
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1986
8250.

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach-
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

L
A

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
58

-

.',



8
2
5
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

1
~

.'

Q
T
Y
.

1211221121122111111111111l'II14111

P
I
N

6
5
0
8
1
4

6
5
0
8
4
7
.

6
5
0
8
4
8

6
5
0
8
4
9

6
1
5
0
8
5
0

6
5
0
8
5
1

6
5
0
8
5
2
.

6
5
0
8
5
3

6
5
0
7
7
7

6
5
0
8
5
8

6
5
0
8
6
1

.
6
5
0
8
6
5

·
6
5
0
3
0
5

6
5
0
8
6
8

6
5
0
8
6
9

6
5
0
8
8
1

6
5
0
8
8
2

6
5
0
9
3
5

6
5
0
9
3
9

6
5
0
9
5
3

6
5
0
9
5
4

6
5
0
'
9
5
7

6
5
0
9
5
8

6
5
0
9
6
7

6
5
0
9
6
8

6
5
0
9
6
9

6
5
0
9
7
0

6
5
0
9
7
3

6
5
0
9
8
1

6
5
0
9
8
2

6
5
0
9
,
8
5

6
5
0
8
9
3

6
5
0
8
5
6

6
5
0
8
7
5

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

~
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l
'

.
S
l
i
p
O
r
'
F
a
l
l

D
~
c
a
l

E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l
'
D
e
c
a
l

.
C
h
e
m
i
c
C
7
l
.
1De
c
a
l

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

S
t
~
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
i

2
5
0

G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

8
2
5
0
·
D
e
c
a
l
'

B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l

&
L
i
f
t
.
D
e
c
a
l

C
h
o
k
e
'
D
e
c
a
l

W
i
p
e
r
.
D
e
c
a
l
.

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

S
p
e
e
d

&
T
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
~

D
e
c
a
l

O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

A
g
i
t
~
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

C
o
o
l
i
n
g

~
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

E
l
e
c
t
r
r
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

R
H

2
0
0

G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

L
H

2
0
0

G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

-
59

-

L
O
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

O
n

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

T
o

R
i
g
h
t

O
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

,
O
n
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

(
1
)

-
O
n

E
a
c
h

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

N
e
a
r

A
i
~

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

d
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
?
l

~
.
:

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
.

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
~
~
o
~
e
.
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
­

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
.

O
n

C
o
n
s
,
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

'
N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p
.

L
e
f
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

O
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

O
n

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

O
n

R
i
g
h
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

O
n

L
e
f
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g



650857 - Left 200 Gallon

Sight Gouge Decol

PA'RKING
BRAKE
65011' - Part .nD DlCaI

650305 - 1250 Decal

A CAUTION

650IIII - III' or ,. •• _.

A CAUTION

m

"'1 - ••••• IImI

210

A CAUTION
Electncal system IS 12 volt negative ground When using booster with jumper cables.
precautions must be taken to prevent personal injury or damage to electrical parts.
1 Attach one end of Jumper cable to positive terminal of booster battery and

nther end to positive terminal of vehicle battery connected to starter motor.

2 Attach one end of second cable to negative terminal of booster battery and other
end to vehicle frame away from battery Do not attach to cab or cab support.

3 To remove cables. reverse above sequence exactly to avoid sparks. See

operator's manual for addilional information. AO

650982 - Electrical System Decal

• "'. _ L

A WARNING
THIS MACHINE WAS NOT DESIGNED
TO CARRY PASSENGERS.

FAILURE TO KEEP PASSENGERS OFF
MAY RESULT IN THEIR INJURY OR
OEATH.

650lIl7 - lID PaI __ r lllcal

(, ('



( c
A CAUTION

DIESEL
\

650"7

650852 - Read Manual Decal
650954 - DIesel Decal

LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL

650869 - Boom LeveI And L1ft DecalGASOLINE LEFT CENTER RIGHT 100
SPRAY BOOM CONTROL

650953 - GasolIne Decal

650858 - Do Not Use Ether Decal---------

650969 - Spray Pressure Decal

,.-----( SPRAYPRESSURE)""-----OFF I

I~----~(AGITATOR)>------STOP I
650970 - Agl tator Decal

75

50

25

225

175

200.'()RWARD

V

ARISTA
_N_

T

S

R\

E
vERSE

810881

OFF

M.P.H.

R.P.M.

650939 - Speed

And Tach Decal

650861 - Vent SlIde Decal

650973 - BoomSpray Decal

TO OP~N OUTIID~ AIR V~NT
PUSH V~NT KNOB IN.

TO CLOS. OUTSID. V.NT
PULL KNOB OUT.

CHOKE

121

FOLD

650881 - Choke Decal

Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque specifications.

650868 - BoomFoId DecoI

650985 - WheeI Bol t Torque Decal

[]!EJ
650958 - Gen Decal650882 - WIper Decal

I~I

650893 - DIesel Start Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-21048 10W30 SEE MANUAL

a1D
650957 - 011 Decal

I

.. 1

i
I

650849 - EngIne Fuel Decal 650935 - Speedometer Decal 650968 - HydrostatIc Decal

650777 - 250 Gallon SIght Gouge Decal



)1

'11

',?>

62



1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
A
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
1
6

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
i
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n
-

1

6
0
6
8
6
6 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

4
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6
1
0
4
4
61

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
U
.
I
N
.

5
1

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
6
1
8
0
8
81

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
3

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
'
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

F
C
R
5
1

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
,
6
0
7
5
1
81

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

5
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

5
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

5
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

3
,
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
9

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
0

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
3

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

C
a
p

6
6

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

L
e
f
t

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

6
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
0

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

R
i
g
h
t

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
l
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
2

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
1

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

2
5

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
l
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
6

5
0
5
2
0
3

l
1

N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
4

6
1
0
3
2
5

l
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
l

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
5

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

2
8

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
6

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

2
9

5
0
6
6
0
2

l
1
l
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
7

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

'-/
3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
l

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
I
T
-
S
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
1

5
0
6
4
l
0
'

1
l

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
T
5
5
l
1

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
2

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

l
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
0

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

3
3

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
l

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

3
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
a
R

x
4
5
'
x

9
/
l
6

M
J
I
C

8
2

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
3

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
4

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

8
5

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

~
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
6

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
l
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

4
1

l
/
l
6

M
O
R

x
1

l
/
l
6

M
J
I
C

8
7

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
6

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
8
'

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

I
D

x
1
0
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
'
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

8
9

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
1

I
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
2

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

9
0

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
1

I
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
3

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
4

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
2

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

9
3

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

4
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
4

6
1
8
5
2
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
5

6
1
8
5
8
1

1
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

4
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6

6
1
8
0
5
9

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

-
63

-



64
-



J

1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
A
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
1
7

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

Q
t
y
.

1211111121112421211l21124'1311411112l5
1
25,
112121241212222221224

J

R
e
f
.

123456789
1
0

111
2

1
3

1
4
1
5

1
6
1
7

1
8

1
9

2
0
2
1

222
3

242
5
2
6

27282
9
3
0

3
1

3
2

3
3
3
4

353
6

3738
3
9

4
0

4
1

42434
4
'

45
464
7

484
9
5
0
5
1
5
2

535
4

555
6

575
8

5
9
6
0

P
I
N

6
0
6
8
6
6

6
1
0
0
3
0

6
1
0
4
4
6

6
1
5
0
0
3

6
1
8
0
8
8

6
9
0
2
4
9

6
0
6
8
1
8

6
0
7
5
1
8

6
0
6
5
8
5

7
4
9
1
5
0

6
0
5
6
0
1

,
7
6
0
0
9
7

6
2
0
4
9
9

6
2
0
0
5
2

6
2
0
0
8
0

6
0
5
6
0
0

6
0
5
6
0
3

6
1
1
0
5
1

6
1
4
4
5
3

6
0
6
0
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
9

6
1
0
0
2
8

6
0
7
5
0
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

5
0
4
7
0
2

6
1
0
3
0
0

5
0
5
2
0
0

5
0
1
1
0
2

5
0
3
0
0
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

5
0
6
4
1
0

5
0
5
2
0
3

5
0
5
1
1
0

5
0
6
6
0
2

6
1
0
1
8
5

5
0
6
3
0
3

6
1
0
1
9
3

6
1
1
1
2
2

6
1
1
1
2
7

6
1
1
1
4
5

6
1
1
1
2
8

6
1
8
3
2
7

5
0
4
2
1
0

5
0
5
2
1
3

6
1
8
5
6
3

6
1
8
4
5
1

6
1
4
3
6
5

6
1
8
2
7
9

6
1
1
1
2
5

6
1
8
2
8
7

6
1
1
1
2
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

6
1
8
1
3
2

6
1
8
3
3
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

6
1
8
2
4
8

6
1
8
1
1
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

6
1
8
1
1
5

6
1
8
3
0
2

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
~
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-

M
o
u
n
t

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
U
.
I
N
.

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

H
y
p
r
o

,
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

W
/
R
e
1
i
e
f

F
C
R
5
1

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

o
i
l

T
a
n
k

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

O
i
l

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

F
o
u
r
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
6

G
a
l
l
o
n

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
/
i
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
H
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

l
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
f
s
h
i
n
g

1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
~
h
i
n
g

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v

R
u
n

T
e
e

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w
,

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
;
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R
'
x

9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

F
O
R

7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
'
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
l
6

M
J
I
C

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R
'
x

9
0

x
1

l
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

-
65

-

R
e
f
.

6
1
6
2
6
3

646
5
6
6

676
8
6
9

707
1

7273
7
4
7
5

767
7

787
9

808
1

828
3

84858
6
8
7
8
8
8
9

9
0
9
1
9
2
9
3
9
4
9
5
9
6
9
7
9
8

9
9

1
0
0

1
0
1

1
0
2

1
0
3

1
0
4

1
0
5
'

1
0
6

1
0
7

1
0
8

1
0
9

1
1
0

III1
1
2

1
1
3

1
1
4

1
1
5

1
1
6

1
1
7

P
i
N

7
1
4
5
6
0

6
1
8
5
2
0

,
6
1
8
0
1
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

6
1
8
0
9
0

6
1
8
1
0
9

6
1
8
1
1
9

6
1
8
1
2
6

6
1
8
1
3
8

6
1
0
3
0
5

6
1
8
1
7
8

6
1
8
1
8
3

6
1
8
4
8
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

6
1
8
3
1
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
1
8
3
1
0

6
1
8
4
2
5

6
1
8
4
4
0

6
1
5
5
6
8

6
1
5
5
6
9

6
1
5
5
7
1

6
1
4
1
9
8

6
1
5
4
5
0

6
1
1
1
4
1

6
1
5
4
2
6

6
1
4
0
7
6

6
1
5
4
2
7

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
1
~
2
0
6

6
1
5
4
5
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

6
1
4
1
5
4

6
1
4
3
8
2

6
1
0
3
2
5

6
1
4
5
4
7

6
1
4
5
4
8

6
1
4
5
4
9

6
1
4
4
2
5

6
1
5
5
1
1

6
1
5
4
4
2

6
1
5
4
4
9

6
1
6
0
2
8

6
1
6
0
2
6

6
1
6
0
4
2

6
1
5
4
6
5

6
1
6
0
5
6

6
1
4
3
6
8

6
1
5
4
7
3

6
1
5
5
8
9

6
0
1
2
5
5

6
0
1
2
5
6

6
0
1
1
9
3

6
1
1
1
5
9

6
1
8
5
2
3

6
1
8
5
8
1

6
1
8
0
5
9

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

3
1
N
P
T

X
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
N
P
T

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
i
6

M
J
I
C

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
'
x

1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
F
o
u
r
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

2
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

J
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
~
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
~
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
T

3
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
1

2
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

2
4
C
~
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

1
1

I
D

x
1
0
4

2
-

B
r
a
i
d

1
<
e
d
H
o
s
e

1
1

I
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

1
1

r
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

,
I,



•

6
6



1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

2
0
0

G
A
L
.

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
1
8

'-.d
S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
61

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s
·
2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

5
4

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6
1
0
4
4
61

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

5
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
7

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4
.
N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
6
1
8
0
8
81

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
8

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
r
i
o
n

T
e
e

6

6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p
'

5
9

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
·
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

F
C
R
5
1

6
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8

6
0
7
5
1
8

'
I

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

6
2

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
3
'

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

'
x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

o
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
~

6
8

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
0

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

7
1

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
I
T
-
~
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

7
2

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

2
0

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

7
3

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

2
1

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1

7
4

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

2
2

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

7
5

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
6

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

2
4

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

.
N
i
p
p
l
e

7
7

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

2
5

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e
'

7
8

6
1
5
5
1
1

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
9

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
0

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
6

2
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v

R
u
n

T
e
e

8
1

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

2
9

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

.
P
l
u
g

8
2

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

'-..I
3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
3

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
1

5
9
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

x
9
0

~
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
4

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
2

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
5

1
6
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

3
3

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
6

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

3
4

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
7

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
8

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
9

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
6
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

5
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

9
0

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
1

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
4
C
l
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

4
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
2

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

I
D

x
1
0
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
3

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
1

I
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
1

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

T
o

1
/
2
,
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
4

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
1

I
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
2

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
5

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
6

4
3

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

4
4

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
5

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
9

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
0

6
1
8
0
5
9

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
8

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
9

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

5
0

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
3

6
1
8
5
2
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
1

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
4

6
1
8
5
8
1

1
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

5
2

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
5

6
1
1
2
1
0

1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
0

5
3

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
6
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7

-
67

-



~J1~
82.

,}

-3~

~

-
68

-

"

I

ie'

.'



1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

2
5
0

G
A
L
.

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
1
9

~
S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
i
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
i
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
61

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

5
3

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
6
1
0
0
3
0 2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
4

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6
1
0
4
4
61

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
u
.
I
N
.

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
6
1
8
0
8
81

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
7

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
.
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
8

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

'
U
n
i
o
n
T
e
e

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

F
C
R
5
1

5
9

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
6
0
7
5
1
81

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

6
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
1
C

1
0

7
4
9
:
1
,
.
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
2

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
3

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
4

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
8

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

7
0

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
o
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

7
1

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
.
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
0

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

7
2

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

2
1

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1

7
3

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

2
2

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

7
4

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
5

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

2
4

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
6

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

2
5

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
7

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
1
C

7
8

6
1
5
5
1
1

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
6

2
9
/
1
6

F
J
1
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

8
0

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

2
9

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

8
1

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

\..J
3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
2

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0
.
.
1

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
3

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
2

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
4

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
3

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
5

2
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

3
4

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
1
C

8
6

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
'

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
7

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
a
R

P
l
u
g

8
8

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

8
9

6
1
5
4
6
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
0

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

4
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
1

6
1
4
1
5
2

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
~

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
2

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

1
D

x
1
0
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
1

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o
'
1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
3

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
1

I
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
2

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
4

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
1

1
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

4
3

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
5

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
4

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

4
5

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

9
9

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
8

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
0

6
1
8
0
5
9

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
9

6
1
8
5
2
0

l
l
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
0
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
0

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

5
1

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
l

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
3

6
1
8
5
2
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
2

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
1
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
4

6
1
8
5
8
1

1
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

-
69

-



L

70



1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

2
0
0

G
A
L
.

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
2
0

S
E
R
I
A
L
,
N
U
M
B
E
R 0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
61

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

6
3

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
1
0
4
4
61

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

6
5

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
6

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

5

6
1
8
0
8
81

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
1
C

x
9
0

x
'
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

6
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
8

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
1
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

F
C
R
5
1

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

F
O
R

8
6
0
7
5
1
81

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

7
0

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

7
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
1
C

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

7
2

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
3

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

7
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
5

6
1
3
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
6

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
7

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
8

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

8
0

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
6
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
1

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
0

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

8
2

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

8
3

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7

2
2

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
1
6

G
a
l
l
o
n

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

8
4

6
1
8
4
8
6

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

2
4

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

8
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

2
5

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

8
7

6
1
5
4
2
6

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
8

6
1
5
4
2
7

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
8

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
9

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

'J
3
2

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
4

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
5

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

3
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
'

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

9
6

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
7

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

3
6

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
8

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

9
9

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
0

6
1
5
5
1
1

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
1

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
2

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
1
C

1
0
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

4
2

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
4

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
3

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
5

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
4

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

4
5

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8

4
6

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
0
8

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
7

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
9

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

4
8

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

1
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

4
9

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

I
I
I

6
1
8
0
5
9

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
0

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
2

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

5
1

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
7
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
1
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

5
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
4

6
1
5
4
7
3

3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
1
5

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

8
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
6

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
1

I
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
7

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

1
D

x
1
0
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
8

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
1

1
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
1
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

5
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
1
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
0

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
t
i
b
e
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
9

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
2
1

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
0

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2
2

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

T
e
e

1
2
3

6
1
8
5
2
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
1
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
1
C

6
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
I

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
2
4

6
1
8
5
8
1

1
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

-
71



IT

~-I

-

-
72

-

Ill.'
I

I
,I~

III

~:a')

~

~l
---

.'



1
9
8
6

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

2
0
0

G
A
L
.

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
2
1

U
S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
6
0
3
6
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
6
0
3
6
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
I
N

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
6 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

6
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
5

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6
1
0
4
4
61

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

6
6

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
5
0
0
3 1

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
7

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

5
6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
8

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

6
6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
.
7
/
8

F
O
R

7
6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

F
C
R
5
1

7
0

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

~
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

8
6
0
7
5
1
8 1

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

7
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

7
2

6
1
8
2
8
7

i
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

7
3

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

7
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
6

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
7

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
8

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
~

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

8
0

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
8

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
1

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
2

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

8
3

6
1
8
5
1
4

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

2
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

8
4

6
1
8
4
8
6

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
2

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
1
6

G
a
l
l
o
n

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

2
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1

8
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

2
4

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

8
7

6
1
5
4
2
6

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

2
5

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

8
8

6
1
5
4
2
7

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
8

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

2
9

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
l

1
/
4

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
4

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
2

5
0
5
2
0
3

.
1

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
5

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

V
3
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
6

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

9
7

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
8

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

3
6

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
9

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

5
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
0
0

6
1
5
5
1
1

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
1

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
2

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
4

6
1
6
0
2
6

.
3

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
2

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
5

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
3

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

'
x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

4
4

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

1
0
7

6
1
4
1
5
2

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

4
5

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
8

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
6

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
9

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

4
7

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
l
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

2
6
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

4
8

6
1
8
1
3
8

l
l

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

I
I
I

6
1
5
4
6
2

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

4
9

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
l
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
l
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
2

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

5
0

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

5
1

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
4

6
1
5
4
7
3

2
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
5

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
1
6

6
0
1
1
9
3

I
-

I
I
D

x
4
2

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

8
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
7

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

I
D

x
1
0
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
8

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
1

I
D

x
3
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

5
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

5
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
0

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
1

6
1
5
5
6
9

-
I

L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
9

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
2
2

6
1
5
5
7
1

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
0

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2
3

6
1
8
5
2
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

6
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

1
2
4

6
1
8
5
8
1

1
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

6
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
2
5

6
1
8
0
5
9

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
3

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

u
-

73
-

/
.'



A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

291294
•

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

F
LE

L
S

E
N

D
E

R

O
R

A
fIG

C

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
,

4M
)

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

l.A
S

I£R
LN

T

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

•.
H

A
R

N
eS

S

-
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

W
iR

e

J4
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

291091
-

T
lR

N
S

IG
N

A
L.

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
'

L

Bc

•:~

T
I<

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

!l!l2!!!:!..­

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

S
T

A
R

rE
R

$()(£N
O

ID

R
T

,
R

E
A

R
H

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
T

U
R

N
SIG

N
A

L

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

I£R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

f
feT

H
A

V
E

:
A

C
A

B
.

W
H

IT
E

~

~E
E

{)()M
E

T
E

R
S

E
fIC

)E
R

DEF
s

I.1

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

V
R

Y
R

E
D

.!!!JQ
!!!!.

.

8f7iC
i(

-
7
4
-

B
R

O
'ftIN

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LIG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

lG
lV

A
LG



A

B
LA

C
K

B
O

R
A

N
G

E

'W
EG

R
E

E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
,

8R
O

W
N

S
T

R
IP

E

N
O

T
E

.~
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

e
A

C
A

B
.

F
291142

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

75

[
j
3

I
8.91'13<

;II,
G

.,
'1tn

x
,,"

3
2

I
Z

9"~'7
1'1

l."
..

~€.L
L

olo)
)(

e."

I
I

l.<
~1

109
/'1

loR
.

~
f.t)"

)(
~

~
I

~91108
,<

1
~R

.
13L..IA

f...x
5"

'S
~

Z
-'Y

t
1071<

1&
R

.
B

l..lA
E

.
)C

.3"
e

I
~

914.lS
'4/
1<

1l.~
.

W
H

IrE
"

"
171'

7
I

Z
91~78

/0
bA

G
R

f...'b
)(

IZ
"

6
I

Z
~'~71.

/0
b~o

8LIA
f...

••
14"

5
I

~91
J..I,--I144

la~.
P...U

~
Ie

18"
2
4

I
1.9a"'S

'310
L>

~
.

8L
lA

1..
)(

S
"

.•
2.3

I
~91l.77

It.
tap..

8LIA
f.

)(
/..,

••
2~

I
~

'}1
1l.8

~
8"

-g'H
T

€.~'::i
~I\

B
L~

121
I

Z
.90,'1

(oQ
.O

I..A
.n.'\:)

~
.•

R
A

P
20

I
~911"'41

10
la~.

W
W

/T
(.

w
.

I.3S
"

19
I

~9IJ..1~1."
i.aR

.
R

Lb
K

IZ
."

18
I

~91~8'1/<
.ItaA

.
R

t.b
)(

3~
17

I
1.91..,71. It.

L.A
.

~t..t)
x,..,"

16
I

1.9\
~

1.0It.
taA

.
'8t.».f...

I(
159"

152
l
.
9
\
"
'
'
'
'
3

,..,
&

A
.

R
t.b

)(
10"

14
I

~
Q

,'l4.l
Z

- It.
&

R
••

~
f...{)

)(
~

••
13

2
~9/4J4./

I
•/<1

~!:\.
~~€.E

..C
'\

)C
9"

12
11.

91~
.4JoIi.

L.R
.

R
t..b

)C
.

••••

1/

I
Z

tl.4JZ
I

Ii.
l»R

.
,-Q

.LE
.t\.

)(
(,,"

10
I

Z
.911<

1oIt.
loR

.
W

H
IT

t:.
)(

c."
9

I
~

91
\39 It.

l»A
.

W
H

IT
£..

)(
It."

8
I

l.911381(,.~
~

.
W

l-t\"\l.
)(

10"
7

I
Z

,91137
''''

i.»R
•

"B
L

l.lE
..

)(
I."

6
I

Z
9//31.>1'1

~
A

.
~\u..t..

x
,z,"

5
I

~
9113S

,4./
bA

.
I.JH

IT
€.

x
S

"
4
2

Z
9//3<

1,'''
l.:.F\.

~L
R

C
I<

.
It

S

3
I

2..9113.3 14/l.A
.

&
~U

.n.
)(

S
"

2
I

2.9113Z
.I<

ll.R
.

8L
.1.A

.t..
Ie5"

I
I

291131
N

G
R

.
6lL

O
.£'

x
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

~8240
-

G
A

S
C

H
R

Y
S

LE
R

8250

498/32
2E

o/lU
A

U
D

,.7Y
~



F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

~
~

~
'9'294-S

0LE
N

O
IO

V
A

LV
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
A

'
S

C
LU

T
IO

N
S

O
LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
S

O
R

A
N

G
E

G
R

E
E

NF
O

W
N

4
R

E
D

B
LA

C
K

B
LU

E

A
le

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
B

LA
C

K
W

IR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

R
r

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

~9
~7

Jj
~j

291092-C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

29109/
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

BC

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

I<
LIG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

U

G
LO

W
fW

6

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

S
LA

C
K

R
E

D

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
N

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

i?91144-M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

rO
T

E
:

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
E

l

oE

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LIG

H
T

-T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

LG

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

t
161fT

-
T

U
R

N
-S

IG
N

A
L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

~
12

V
O

L
T

N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
G

R
O

U
N

D
B

R
O

W
N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

B
R

O
W

N

6R
E

E
N

S
T

R
lP

£
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

R
E

D

W
H

IT
E

~
LA

C
K

I
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

F

76

I



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

B
W

E

R
E

O

Y
E

LLO
W

B
LA

C
K

B
O

R
A

N
G

E

G
LO

W
P

W
6

LIG
H

T

F
291142

-
S

R
E

E
O

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

!:,

~H
G

R
E

E
N

M
A

IN
S

O
W

T
lO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
LU

E
·

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

O
S

T
R

IR
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

O
A

N
D

.
B

R
O

W
N

W
IR

E
S

IN
T

H
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

C
W

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B

W
H

IT
E

77
7

-

31
I

10
6A

.
W

H
lrE

.
20"

30
I

291146
10

G
A

G
R

E
E

N
.

I/O
'

25
I

14
G

A
.

O
R

A
N

G
E

.
105"

281

29143516
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

6"
2
1

I
291109

14
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

5"
2
6

I
291108

14
G

A
.

B
LU

E
'S

"

2
5

2
291101

14
G

A
B

LU
E

.3"
2
4

I
291147

14
G

A
.

Y
E

LLO
W

'
8~

2
3

I
291029

10
G

A
.

B
LU

E
.

30"
2
2

I
290052

56"
B

A
T

T
E

R
Y

C
A

B
LE

21
I

290111
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

20
I

291141
10

G
A

W
H

IT
E

"35"

19
I

291422
16

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
12~

/8
I

29148414
G

A
.

R
E

D
.$"

/1
I

10
G

A
G

R
E

E
N

'
12"

16
I

291145
12

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
IX

i'

152
2
9
/
4
4
3/4

G
A

.R
E

D
"O

"
/
4

/
291442

16
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

'!1

13
2

29/441
14

G
A

G
R

E
E

N
'

9"
12

I

29/44016
G

A
.

R
E

O
'6"

II
I

29142/16
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
.

6"

10

I
29//40

16
G

A
.

W
H

I
T

E
.

6"
9

/

2
9
/

13916
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

-
16"

8
I

291138/6
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

-10"
1

I

291/31
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

•
6"

6
/

291136/4
G

A
B

LU
E

'
12"

5
/

29/13514
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

-5"
4

2

29/134
/4

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
.

5"

3
I

2911331<
;G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
-5"

2
/

291132/4
G

A
.

B
LU

E
.

5"

I
I

291131
14

64.
B

LU
E

.
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
I,cG

R
JJfiA

-8250
-D

/£5E
L

-
1985

O
N

A
N

4982//
R

£V
'5'O

M
D

",.£~



S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

291294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LIff"

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
O

E
R

O
R

A
N

6C

A

G
R

E
E

N

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

T
U

R
N

S
I6N

A
L

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

F
LA

S
H

E
R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092-
C

A
6

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

,,,
~

B
LA

C
K

W
IR

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

29'09/-
T

U
R

N
S

I6N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

BC

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

:i
S

T
A

R
T

E
R

/
S

O
LE

N
O

ID

.16

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
E

D

R
"C

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

"C
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IS

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

291144
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

rT
E

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
li

F
U

E
L

P
f.M

P

C
O

O
o0
0

W
H

IT
E

~C
K .

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

oEF

\

-
""'

'"'

'oJ
.,j

~
.

.,
LE

F
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LIG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
-

~
/6N

A
L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E78

B
R

O
'M

I
F

A
C

T
O

frY
lIIfO

W
N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

R
IfiH

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
L'_

j
LIG

H
T

-T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
~

H



A

A
C

K

S
T

R
IP

E

Y
«JW

N
S

T
R

IP
E

/IO
T

E
:

T
H

E
SE

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

IE
R

E
D

A
N

I)
B

R
O

W
N

W
IR

E
S

IN
T

H
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

&

F
nlltf2

-
5I'E

E
IX

JIIE
1E

ff
W

IR
E

A
S

sr

79

R
I

2901/1
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

(825O
t

:JI
I

291180
10

(fA
.

R
E

O
.

IS
(8250)

'30
I

291220
12

G
A

.B
LA

C
K

.
14

'251
I

291168
12

G
A

R
E

O
.

124'
.C

f:I

I
291tU

S
16

G
A

.R
E

D
•

6"
2
1

I
29//og

14
6.A

.R
eD

••5-
26

I
2911011

14
&

4.
B

U
JE

-S
-

25
2

29//()1
Ilf

G
A

..LU
E

.
f

,

12'f
I

29//'11
I.,

G
A

.
Y

E
LLO

W
1<s"

2J

I
291029

O
G

A
.

B
LU

E
-.JO

-
(8J101

B
B

))
122

I
290052

!56'"
~

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE
21

I
291/28

48"B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE
f,8:JlO

i8387)
20

I
291141

106.4
W

H
IT

E
./~

"
19

I
291422/664

R
E

O
"2

18
I

29148tfIlfM
R

E
O

"
3"

11
I

29114610
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

-I/O
-

16
I

2911~
S

12
G

A
.R

E
D

"
13(1'

IS
2

2914
1f3
14

6.4
R

E
D

-1(1'
14

I
291442

16
G

A
.R

E
O

1<
go

I:J
2

2914tf
I14

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.
go

12
I

291tftfOM
G

A
.R

E
D

II6-

/I
I

291tf2
I

16
~

t;R
E

E
N

.
6"

10

I
291140

16
6A

.
W

H
IT

E
"

6-
9

I

291139
16

6A
.

W
H

IT
E

•
/6-

8
I

29113816
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

1<
K

1'
,

I
2911:J

714
G

A
.

B
LU

E
1<

6-
6

I
291136H

G
A

.
B

LU
E

1<
IZ

-
$

I

29
II

3S14
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

"
S

-
.
,2

29113414
G

A
,

B
LA

C
K

"
S-

'J
I

2911»
14

G
A

.G
R

E
E

N
.

S"
2

I
29/1

JZH
&

/I.
B

LU
E

1<
S"

I
I

29/131
14

64.
B

LU
E

"
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
/~

R
A

M
-8370

-
D

IE
S

£L
-1985

P
E

R
K

IN
S

8380
B

250

498206

0'

r

tJE
L.

~t~

&
"•••.-1

O
/t.-~



-
A
-

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
,

D
r
i
v
e

D
i
s
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

7
F
a
n
.
.
'

8
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
,

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r

4
0

Jet
42,

43
M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

4
0

S
h
a
f
t

4
0

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
7

B
a
n
d

1
7

C
l
a
m
p

1
7

F
i
l
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
7

H
o
s
e

1
7

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r
,

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

l
O
,
l
l

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

l
O
,
l
l

D
r
y
e
r

l
O
,
l
l

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

2
8

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

9
A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

C
a
p

1
7

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

5
,
6
,
8

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
A
r
m
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1
8
,
1
9

A
r
m
,

W
i
p
e
r

2
6

-
B
-

B
a
l
l

V
a
l
v
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•

4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

B
a
n
d
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
7

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

4
2
,
4
3

B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
4

B
o
x
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
4

C
a
b
1
e

1
4

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
8
,
1
9

L
i
n
e
r

1
8
,
1
9

B
e
l
t

5
,
6
,
8
,
1
0
,
1
1

B
l
a
d
e

W
i
p
e
r

2
6

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

l
O
,
l
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

9
B
r
a
k
e
,C
a
b
1
e
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
7

D
i
s
c

2
0

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
7

M
o
u
n
t

H
u
b

2
0

P
a
d

2
0

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

H
i
n
g
e

4
7

B
o
o
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
0-

8
0

-

-
C
-

C
a
b

~
2
6

D
o
o
r

2
9

R
o
o
f

2
8
,3
0

R
o
o
f

G
u
s
s
e
t

2
8

C
a
b
l
e
,B
a
t
t
e
r
y

1
4

C
h
o
k
e

3
1

·
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

3
2

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

3
3

C
a
n
o
p
y

3
0

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

2
7

C
a
p
,
A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

1
7

F
u
e
1

2
4

H
u
b

1
8

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

2
5

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
5

R
ain

••••.••.••.••••.•.••••
16

C
a
r
b
u
r
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

8
C
a
t
w
a
l
k

4
2
,
4
3

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

1
3

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
r
e
a
k
e
r

3
1

C
l
a
m
p
,

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

9
C
l
i
p

B
r
a
k
e

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
2
0

C
o
l
u
m
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

C
o
n
s
o
I
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

C
o
n
t
r
o
1

L
e
v
e
r
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

C
o
u
p
l
e
r
,

F
l
e
x

D
i
s
c
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
0

H
a
l
f
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

4
0

C
o
v
e
r
,

W
o
r
k
l
i
g
h
t

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
2
6
,
3
0

C
r
a
n
k

P
u
l
l
e
y
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
C
r
o
p

G
u
i
d
e
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

5
3

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
9

C
r
o
p
s
h
i
e
l
d

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
3

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

F
o

Id
•..•••••••.••.••.••

47
,49

L
e
v
e
l
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
7
,
4
9

L
i ft..•................

4
7
,
4
8

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
2

-
D
-

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r
,

C
a
n
o
p
y

2
7

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.

!
••••••

2
5

D
i
m
m
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
7

b
i
p
s
t
i
c
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•

2
5

D
i
s
c
,B
r
a
k
e
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
0

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

3
3

S
e
n
s
o
r

2
0

D
i
s
t
r
i
b
u
t
o
r

C
a
p

9
/

...•.



u
D
o
o
r

C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
.
d
e.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
9

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

D
r
i
v
e

D
i
s
k

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

7
D
r
y
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

l
O
,
l
l

-
E
-

E
l
e
c
t
r
o
n
i
c

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

M
o
d
u
l
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
9

E
n
g
i
n
e
,

C
h
r
y
s
l
e
r

9
H
o
o
d

4
6

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
6
,
2
7

O
n
a
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
P
e
r
k
i
n
s

6
,
7

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
1
d

8
P
i
p
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
·
.
1
6

P
i
p
e

F
l
a
n
g
e

1
6

-
F
-

F
a
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.

5
,
8

A
d
a
p
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
S
p
a
c
e
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

5
,
8

F
i
l
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
7

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
7

F
u
e
1
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

8
G
r
e
s
e
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
5

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
5

O
i
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t

·.
.
2
6
,
3
0

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
7

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

F
O
C
l
n
1..
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6
,
2
9
,
3
0
,
3
9

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
7
,
4
9

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

F
u
e
l
C
a
p
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

G
a
u
g
e
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

P
i
v
o
t
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
7

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

F
u

se
31

-G
-

G
a
s
k
e
t
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•

9
,
2
5
,
4
4

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

4
1

G
a
u
g
e
,F
u
e
1
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

4
4

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
1

'-
G

1
a

s·s
••••••••••••••••••••••

2
6

,
2

9
G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

9
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

R
o
d

9
M
o
u
n
t

9
G
r
e
a
s
e

S
e
a
l

l•••
1
8

'
G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

4
.
,
~
7,
2
7

G
u
s
s
e
t

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

2
8

-
H
-

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

H
a
n
d
r
a
i
l

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

5
l
,
4
6

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

8
,
1
6

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

1
4

H
o
o
d
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
6

H
o
o
d
,

P
r
o
p

4
6

H
o
s
e
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
7

R
a
d
i
a
~
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
,
7
,
8

S
h
i
e
l
d

4
6

H
o
s
i
n
g
,

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
4

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

3
l

H
u
b
,
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
8

C
a
p

1
8

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

2
0

T
o
r
q
u
e
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
9
·

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.

1
2

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

3
2

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
,
7
,
9

H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
5

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
0

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

3
1
,
3
8

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
l
d

3
l

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

5
,
6
,
2
7

-
J
-

J
e
t

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
2
,
4
3

-
K
-

K
e
e
p
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
1
8
,
1
9

-
L
-

L
a
d
d
e
r

5
1

L
e
g
,
F
r
o
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
8
,
1
9

R
e

a
r

•••••••
'•••••••••••••••

2
0

-
8
1

-



L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
7
,4
9

P
i
v
o
t

4
7

L
e
v
e
r
,B
r
a
k
e

2
7

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
2

P
u
m
p

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
3

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

L
i
f
t
a
r
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

4
7

M
o
u
n
t

4
7

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
7
,
4
8

L
i
g
h
t
,
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

2
6
,
3
0

F
l
a
s
h
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
6
,
3
0

S
w
i
t
c
h

3
1

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
5

L
i
n
e
r
,

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

1
8
,
1
9

-
M
-

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

L
a
r
g
e
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
2

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
4

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
2

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6
,
3
0

M
o
t
o
r
,S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

3
8

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

2
6

M
o
u
n
t
,A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

1
0
,
l
l

A
IC

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

2
8

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

8
B
r
a
k
e

H
u
b
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0

C
r
o
p

G
u
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
9

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
7

F
u
e
l

S
h
u
t

O
f
f
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

5
G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

9
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1
2

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

5
,
7
,
9

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
~
t
i
c

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
3
2

L
i
f
t
a
r
m
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
7

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.

5
,
6

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

S
e
a
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•

2
7

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.

5
2

T
a
c
h

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•

9
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
5
,
7
,
3
3

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e
,

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

S
o
c
k
e
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

4
6

M
u
f
f
I
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.

1
6

M
u11 i

on
••••••••••••••••••••••••

46-
8
2

-

-0-
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
5

O
i
l

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
7
,
9

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

2
5

Str
ap

...•.•...••....••.•.•
25

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
7

O
u
t
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

9

-0-

P
a
d
,

B
r
a
k
e

~
2
0

P
i
n
,

H
i
n
g
e

4
7

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n

4
1
~
4
2
,
4
3

P
u
m
p
,C
e
s
s
n
a

1
3

H
y
p
r
o
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
5

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

1
3

P
l
u
g
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

3
1

-R
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

1
5

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

1
5
-

H
o
s
e

·
5,7

;
8

M
o
u
n
t

~
1
5

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

S
h
r
o
u
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.

1
5

R
a
i
n

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
6

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
5

R
i
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
1

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
1

-
S
-

S
a
f
e
t
y

W
a
l
k
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•

4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

S
c
r
e
e
n

S
l
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
6

S
e
a
l
,G
r
e
a
s
e

1
8

K
i
t

1
2
,2
2

S
e
a
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
7

M
o
u
n
t

2
7

S
e
n
d
e
r
,

F
u
e
1

2
4

O
i1

•.•..•..•.
~

•........
5

,7
,9

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

5
,
6
,
8

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
isc

20
M
o
u
n
t

2
0

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

9
,
2
0

S
h
a
f
t
,A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

4
0

a
u
t
p
u
t

9



.V

S
h
e
a
v
e

5
,
6
,
8
,
9

S
h
i
e
l
dE
x
h
a
u
s
t

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

8
H

e
at

•••••••••••••••••••••
8

,16
H
o
s
e

4
6

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

S
u
n

3
1

T
a
n
k

4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

2
0

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
5

S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l

·
.
4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

S
i
d
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

1
5

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

5
2

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

F
e
m
a
l
e

2
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

5
4

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

4
4

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
a
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
8

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
5

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

2
6

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

3
1

S
p
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

7
,
3
3

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
3

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

9
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
8
,
1
9

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

3
8

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
2

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

W
h
e
e
l
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
7

S
t
r
a
p
,G
r
o
u
n
d

7
,
1
4
,
2
7

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
5

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

D
r
i
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
,
7

F
i
l
l
e
r

R
i
n
g

9
P
u
m
p

~
1
3

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
9
,
2
0

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

D
i
n
u
n
er

2
7

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

3
8

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

3
1

M
icro

..•......•...........•
32

-
T
-

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
6

T
a
n
k
,F
u
e
1
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

G
l
a
n
d

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

4
0

L
i
d

4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

O
i
l

-
2
5-

83
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

1
5

~
h
i
e
l
d

4
1
,
4
~
,
4
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

4
1
,
4
2
,
4
3

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e

3
1

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,6

,
8

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
1
e

3
3

C
a
b
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

7
L
e
v
e
r

3
3

S
t
o
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
3
1

T
i
e

P
l
a
t
e

M
a
i
n
f
r
a
m
e

5
,
1
6

T
i
e

R
o
d

2
3

S
t
i
f
f
e
n
e
r

A
n
g
l
e

2
3

T
i
r
e

2
1

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

1
9
,
2
0

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

5
1

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

4
7

T
u
b
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

1
2

-
V
-

V
a
l
v
e
,B
a
l
l
.
.
~

4
l
,
4
2
,
4
3

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

3
4

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
4

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
3
5

H
a
n
d
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
4

R
e
1
i
e
f
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
2

V
o
l
t
a
g
e

R
e
g
u
l
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
6
,
8

-
W
-

W
a
t
e
r

T
r
a
p

6
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r
,

S
h
i
e
I
d

2
0

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

1
9
,
2
0

W
h
e
e
1
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6

M
o
t
o
r

2
6

W
i
p
e
r

A
r
m

2
6

W
i
p
e
r

B
l
a
d
e

2
6

1

•
I



M
em

orapda
,

-
'
8
4

-

t
,

II1II'-'

•
!


	105001
	105002
	105003
	105004
	105005
	105006
	105007
	105008
	105009
	105010
	105011
	105012
	105013
	105014
	105015
	105016
	105017
	105018
	105019
	105020
	105021
	105022
	105023
	105024
	105025
	105026
	105027
	105028
	105029
	105030
	105031
	105032
	105033
	105034
	105035
	105036
	105037
	105038
	105039
	105040
	105041
	105042
	105043
	105044
	105045
	105046
	105047
	105048
	105049
	105050
	105051
	105052
	105053
	105054
	105055
	105056
	105057
	105058
	105059
	105060
	105061
	105062
	105063
	105064
	105065
	105066
	105067
	105068
	105069
	105070
	105071
	105072
	105073
	105074
	105075
	105076
	105077
	105078
	105079
	105080
	105081
	105082
	105083
	105084

